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ORDER NUMBER
R-3-23

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, Chapter 473

and
British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority

Notice of Penalty with Reasons for Decision
for the Contravention of Mandatory Reliability Standards

WHEREAS:

Identified as:
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2
FAC-003-3 Requirement 6

Violation ID: BCUC2019000681
Violation ID: BCUC2020000724
Violation ID: BCUC2020000725
Violation ID: BCUC2020000726
Violation ID: BCUC2020000733
Violation ID: BCUC2020000734
Violation ID: BCUC2020000735
Violation ID: BCUC2020000728

BEFORE:
R. I. Mason, Panel Chair
M. Kresivo, KC, Commissioner
E. B. Lockhart, Commissioner

On January 30, 2023

ORDER

P: 604.660.4700

TF: 1.800.663.1385

F:

604.660.1102

A. On November 30, 2022, the British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) issued a confidential order with

Confidential Notice of Penalty and Reasons for Decision to British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority
(BC Hydro) for contraventions of the following Reliability Standards (Confidential Order with Reasons);

Violation 1 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2019000681
Violation 2 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000724
Violation 3 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000725
Violation 4 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000726
Violation 5 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000733
Violation 6 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000734
Violation 7 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000735
Violation 8 FAC-003-3 R6  Violation ID BCUC2020000728
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B. By confidential Order R-10-22 dated March 22, 2022, the BCUC confirmed BC Hydro’s contravention of the
eight FAC-003 Reliability Standards, as noted above;

C. On November 30, 2022, the BCUC directed BC Hydro to file written submissions with respect to the
confidentiality of the Confidential Order with Reasons, amongst other materials, including proposed
redactions, if any, that BC Hydro seeks prior to its potential publication, as may be ordered by the BCUC;

D. On December 22, 2022, BC Hydro filed its submissions with respect to the public disclosure of Confidential
Order R-37-22 with Reasons; and

E. Following review of BC Hydro’s submissions, the Panel determines that release to the general public of both
the Confidential Order with Reasons and confidential Order R-10-22 confirming the violations, is warranted
and in the public interest.

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to section 125.2(10), Part 8.1 of the Utilities Commission Act and for the reasons for
decision attached as Appendix A, the BCUC orders the following:

1. Order R-10-22 is to be made pubilic, as attached in Appendix B.

2. Order R-37-22 with Reasons for Decision is to be made public, as attached in Appendix C.

3. All other material filed in this proceeding will remain confidential, unless otherwise ordered by the BCUC.
DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this 30t day of January 2023.
BY ORDER

Original signed by:

R. 1. Mason

Commissioner

Attachment
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British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority
Notice of Penalty with Reasons for Decision
for the Contravention of Mandatory Reliability Standards
Identified as:

FAC-003-4 Requirement 2  Violation ID: BCUC2019000681
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2  Violation ID: BCUC2020000724
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2  Violation ID: BCUC2020000725
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2  Violation ID: BCUC2020000726
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2  Violation ID: BCUC2020000733
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2  Violation ID: BCUC2020000734
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2  Violation ID: BCUC2020000735
FAC-003-3 Requirement 6  Violation ID: BCUC2020000728

REASONS FOR DECISION

1.0 Introduction

On November 30, 2022, the British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) issued confidential order R-37-22
which included a Notice of Penalty and Reasons for Decision to British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC
Hydro) for contraventions of the FAC-003 Reliability Standard (Confidential Order with Reasons). Directive 6 of
the Confidential Order with Reasons directed BC Hydro to file written submissions with respect to the
confidentiality of the Confidential Order with Reasons and other materials related to the contraventions in the
proceeding.

On December 22, 2022, BC Hydro filed its submissions.

1.1 Rules of Procedure for Reliability Standards in British Columbia

Section 6.2 of the Rules of Procedure for Reliability Standards in British Columbia states:

All Information submitted to the Commission for the purposes of a Hearing ... will be held in
confidence pursuant to the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, Part IV (Order G-1-
16), as amended from time to time, governing the handling of Confidential Information filed
with the Commission.

1.2 BCUC Rules of Practice and Procedure

Part IV of the BCUC Rules of Practice and Procedure (Rules) outline the provisions for requests for confidentiality
and the filing of confidential documents.

Section 20.01 outlines the considerations for the BCUC with respect to determinations on confidential
information:

In determining whether the nature of the information or documents require a confidentiality
direction, the BCUC will have regard to matters that it considers relevant, including:
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(a) whether the disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to result in:
i. undue material financial loss or gain to a person;

ii. significant harm or prejudice to that person’s competitive or negotiating
position; or

iii. harm to individual or public safety or to the environment;

(b) whether the information is personal, financial, commercial, scientific, labour relations or
technical information that is confidential and consistently treated as confidential by the
person;

(c) whether the person’s interest in confidentiality outweighs the public interest in the
disclosure of the information or documents in the hearing;

(d) whether the person submitting the document has any legal obligation to maintain
confidentiality; and

(e) whether itis practicable to hold the hearing in a manner that is open to the public.
With respect to documents not accepted as confidential, Section 22.01 states:
If a document is filed confidentially and the request for confidentiality is denied, the BCUC may

allow the person that submitted the documents an opportunity to make submissions as to what
should be done with the document, such as withdrawing the document.

2.0 BC Hydro Submissions

BC Hydro submits that confidential Order R-37-22 with Notice of Penalty and Reasons for Decision (together the
Public Materials) could be made public, and that this would satisfy the public interest in transparency and
disclosure.!

Further, BC Hydro submits that compliance materials related to the violations should remain confidential and
not be made public.2 The compliance materials include:

a) Confidential Order R-10-22 dated March 22, 2022 which confirm the associated violations (Confirmation
Order);

b) The second revised Notice of Alleged Violation;
c) BC Hydro's responses to various versions of Notice of Alleged Violations;
d) The compliance violation investigation report (CVI Report); and

e) Materials and evidence filed in this proceeding (together the Compliance Materials).

BC Hydro submits that its proposal is also consistent with past BCUC practice of making public orders confirming
violations (for non-critical infrastructure protection standards) and not making the associated notice of alleged

L Exhibit B-5, p. 2.
2 lbid.
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violations or other compliance materials public.> However, BC Hydro does not consider that public release of the
Compliance Materials would jeopardize the security of the bulk electric system.*

BC Hydro submits proposed redactions to the Compliance Materials should the BCUC determine that the
Compliance Materials should be released. BC Hydro proposes no redactions to Confidential Order R-10-22 dated
March 22, 2022, which confirm the associated violations.

Additionally, in the BCUC's recent decision regarding the confidential treatment of materials related to the FAC-
008-3 violation, the BCUC agreed with BC Hydro’s rationale that all compliance-related materials should remain
confidential and only the order Confirming the Violation, the Final Order and redacted Reasons for Decision
should be made public.®

Panel Determination

The Panel determines that the Public Materials should be released to satisfy the public interest of transparency
and disclosure. BC Hydro does not object to the release of the Public Materials.

The Panel further determines that the Confirmation Order should be released to satisfy the public interest of
transparency and disclosure. While BC Hydro proposes that the Confirmation Order remain confidential, it
proposes no redactions should the BCUC determine otherwise, unlike other elements of the Compliance
Materials. Further, BC Hydro does not consider that disclosure of any of the Compliance Materials would
jeopardize the security of the bulk electric system.

While BC Hydro claims that keeping the Compliance Materials confidential is “consistent with past practice of
the BCUC”, it also correctly observed that in order R-30-22 the BCUC agreed with BC Hydro’s rationale that “only
the Order Confirming the Violation, the Final Order, and redacted Reasons for Decision should be made public.”
The BCUC did, in fact, make public the order confirming the violation, Order R-3-22, included in Order R-30-22,
and BC Hydro did not object.

The Panel makes no determination on whether the Compliance Materials other than the Confirmation Order
should be released. The BCUC has another proceeding underway to consider this matter, and the Panel is
satisfied that these materials may remain confidential pending the outcome of that proceeding.

3 lbid. p. 4.

4 bid., p. 3. BC Hydro refers to “Confidential Materials”, a defined term used in Decision R-24-22 that includes the
Compliance Materials.

5 lbid. p. 4.
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b C U C Suite 410, 900 Howe Street P: 604.660.4700

® British Columbia Vancouver, BC Canada V6Z 2N3 TF: 1.800.663.1385
Se Utilities Commission bcuc.com F: 604.660.1102

e0e
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COMEDRENTLAL
ORDER NUMBER
R-10-22

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, Chapter 473

and

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority
Confirmation of Alleged Violations of Mandatory Reliability Standards:
FAC-003-3 Requirement 6 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000728
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation |ID: BCUC2019000681
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000724
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000725
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000726
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000733
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000735
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000734

BEFORE:
R. I. Mason, Panel Chair
M. Kresivo, QC, Commissioner
E. B. Lockhart, Commissioner

on March 22, 2022

ORDER
WHEREAS:

A. On May 21, 2021, the Western Electricity Coordinating Council {WECC), acting as the Administrator for the British
Columbia Mandatory Reliability Standards Program {BC MRS Program), issued Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
{Notice CF1867) to British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC Hydro) citing ten alleged violations of the
following standards and requirements under the FAC-003 Transmission Vegetation Management Mandatory
Reliability Standard {Alleged Violations of FAC-003);

Reliability Standard and

BCUC Violation ID :
Requirement

BCUC2019000681 FAC-003-4 R2
BCUC2020000724 FAC-003-4 R2
BCUC2020000725 FAC-003-4 R2
BCUC2020000726 FAC-003-4 R2
BCUC2020000733 FAC-003-4 R2
BCH Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 FAC-003_R2_R6 CONHBENHAL 1of3
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Order R-10-22

BCUC2020000734 FAC-003-4 R2
BCUC2020000735 FAC-003-4 R2
BCUC2020000727 FAC-003-4 R4
BCUC2020000728 FAC-003-3 R6
BCUC2020000729 FAC-003-4 R7

B. British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Order G-123-09 approved the Compliance Monitoring Program,
which provides a process for dealing with violations of Mandatory Reliability Standards adopted by the BCUC. The
most recent revisions to the Compliance Monitoring Program were approved by Order R-40-17, dated September
1,2017;

C. Notice CF1867 describes the facts and circumstances that allegedly demonstrate or constitute the Alleged
Violations of FAC-003 together with additional information, including proposed penalty amounts, pursuant to
Section 4.3.2 of the Compliance Monitoring Program;

D. Pursuant to Section 4.4 of the Compliance Monitoring Program and as set out in Notice CF1867, BC Hydro has
three options and 30 days to respond to the Notice of Alleged Violation;

E. Onlune 21, 2021, BC Hydro responded to Notice CF1867 {BC Hydro Response}, in accordance with Section 4.4.2
of the Compliance Monitoring Program, stating that it does not contest eight of the ten Alleged Violations of FAC-
003 {Uncontested Violations), specifically:

e BCUC Violation ID BCUC2019000681, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
e BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000724, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
e  BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000725, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
e BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000726, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
e BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000733, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
*  BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000734, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
e BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000735, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2; and

e BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000728, which is a violation of FAC-003-3 R6.

F. Although BC Hydro does not contest the Uncontested Violations in the BC Hydro Response, it did make
submissions on what it considers factual inaccuracies and statements set out in Notice CF1867;

G. On August 20, 2021, WECC responded to the BC Hydro Response stating it affirms all the violations in Notice
CF1867 but would revise and reissue Notice CF1867 only to correct inaccurate violation discovery dates and to
provide further clarity in the proposed penalty section (Revised Notice CF1867});

H. On September 17, 2021, BC Hydro responded to Revised Notice CF1867 and stated that it relies upon and repeats
its submissions in the BC Hydro Response and provided brief additional comments related to two of the ten
Alleged Violations of FAC-003 it contests and penalty amounts of the Uncontested Violations;

BCH Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 FAC-003_R2_R6 CONHBENHAL 20f3
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Order R-10-22

I. By Order R-33-21 dated December 7, 2021, the BCUC established a proceeding for the review of Alleged
Violations under the Facility Design, Connections and Maintenance Mandatory Reliability Standard family, which
included Notice CF1867; and

J. The BCUC has reviewed the information in Notice CF1867, Revised Notice CF1867 and BC Hydro’s responses
dated June 21, 2021 and September 17, 2021 and determines that confirmation of the Uncontested Violations is
warranted.

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to section 125.2(10) of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) and in accordance with the

Compliance Monitoring Program, the BCUC finds that BC Hydro contravened Mandatory Reliability Standard FAC-003

Requirements 2 and 6 as set out in Notice CF1867 issued to BC Hydro on May 21, 2021 and orders as follows:

1. The following Alleged Violations are confirmed:
¢ BCUC Violation ID BCUC2019000681, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,

s BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000724, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
¢ BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000725, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
¢ BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000726, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
¢ BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000733, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
¢ BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000734, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2,
e BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000735, which is a violation of FAC-003-4 R2, and
¢ BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000728, which is a violation of FAC-003-3 R6.

2. All compliance materials related to the Alleged Violations of FAC-003 will be held confidential until the BCUC
determines otherwise.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this 2nd day of March 2022.

BY ORDER

Original signed by:

R. l. Mason
Commissioner

BCH Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 FAC-003_R2_R6 CONHBENHAL 30f3
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British Columbia
Utilities Commission

Suite 410, 900 Howe Street
Vancouver, BC Canada V6Z 2N3
bcuc.com

CONEIDENTAL
ORDER NUMBER
R-37-22

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, Chapter 473

and

British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority

Notice of Penalty for the Contravention of Mandatory Reliability Standards Identified as:
FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2019000681

FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000724

FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000725

FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000726

FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000733

FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000734

FAC-003-4 Requirement 2 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000735

FAC-003-3 Requirement 6 - Violation ID: BCUC2020000728

WHEREAS:

BEFORE:
R. . Mason, Panel Chair
M. Kresivo, KC, Commissioner
E. B. Lockhart, Commissioner

on November 30, 2022

ORDER

P: 604.660.4700
TF: 1.800.663.1385
F: 604.660.1102

A. By confidential Order R-10-22, dated March 22, 2022, the British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC)
confirmed the following British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC Hydro) Alleged Violations
{Confirmed Violations) and found each of the Confirmed Violations to be a contravention of a reliability
standard adopted by the BCUC pursuant to the Utilities Commission Act (UCA);

Violation 1
Violation 2
Violation 3
Violation 4
Violation 5
Violation 6
Violation 7

Violation 8

FAC-003-4 R2
FAC-003-4 R2
FAC-003-4 R2
FAC-003-4 R2
FAC-003-4 R2
FAC-003-4 R2
FAC-003-4 R2
FAC-003-3 R6

Violation ID BCUC2019000681
Violation ID BCUC2020000724
Violation ID BCUC2020000725
Violation ID BCUC2020000726
Violation ID BCUC2020000733
Violation ID BCUC2020000734
Violation ID BCUC2020000735
Violation ID BCUC2020000728

APPENDIX C
to Order R-3-23

Final Order with Reasons

lof2

1 of 66



APPENDIX C
to Order R-3-23

Order R-37-22

B. By Order R-11-22, dated March 23, 2022, the BCUC established a regulatory timetable for the review of BC
Hydro’s Confirmed Violations for the purposes of penalty determination. BC Hydro was directed to file its
submissions on each Confirmed Violation and proposed penalty amounts using the criteria stipulated in
section 109.2(3) of the UCA and any other matters;

C. On April 29, 2022, BC Hydro filed submissions on each Confirmed Violation and proposed penalty amount
using the criteria stipulated in section 109.2(3) of the UCA; and

D. The BCUC has considered all the evidence and BC Hydro’s submissions in this proceeding.

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to section 125.2(10) and Part 8.1 of the UCA and in accordance with the Compliance
Monitoring Program, and for the Reasons for Decision attached to this order, the BCUC:

1. Determines that the limitation period for Violations 1, 2, 3, 4 and 8 identified as BCUC2019000681,
BCUC2020000724, BCUC2020000725, BCUC2020000726 and BCUC2020000728, respectively, expired on
June 18, 2022 and that the BCUC no longer has the jurisdiction to impose an administrative penalty on BC
Hydro for these Confirmed Violations.

2. lssues to BC Hydro the attached confidential Notice of Penalty for Violations 5, 6 and 7 identified as
BCUC2020000733, BCUC2020000734 and BCUC2020000735, respectively.

3. Orders BC Hydro to make full payment of the penalty amounts stipulated in the Notice of Penalty
accompanying this order within 30 days of receipt.

4. Directs BC Hydro, in a compliance filing, to provide confirmation of payment of these penalty amounts
within 15 days of making such payment.

5. Directs that this Confidential Order with Reasons for Decision and all related materials filed in this
proceeding be held confidential until the BCUC determines otherwise.

6. Directs BC Hydro to file written submissions, with supporting reasons, within 30 days of the issuance of this
Decision, with respect to confidentiality as described in Section 9 of the Reasons for Decision.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this 3ot day of November 2022,
BY ORDER
Original signed by:

R. I. Mason
Commissioner

Attachment

Final Order with Reasons 20f2
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CONFBENHAL
NOTICE OF PENALTY

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, Chapter 473

and
British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority

Notice of Penalty
for the Contravention of Mandatory Reliability Standards

Identified as:
Violation 5 FAC-003-4 R2  Violation ID BCUC2020000733
Violation 6 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000734
Violation 7 FAC-003-4R2  Violation ID BCUC2020000735

Pursuant to section 125.2(10) and Part 8.1 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) and in accordance with the
Compliance Monitoring Program and the Reasons for Decision attached, the British Columbia Utilities
Commission (BCUC) hereby notifies British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC Hydro) that:

1. The following administrative penalties are levied against BC Hydro for the contraventions of adopted
reliability standards identified as:

e Violation 5 — BCUC2020000733 - $500,000
¢ Violation 6 — BCUC2020000734 - $500,000
¢ Violation 7 — BCUC2020000735 - $500,000

2. BC Hydro is ordered to make full payment of the penalty amounts stipulated in this Notice of Penalty within
30 days of receipt of this Notice of Penalty and the BCUC directs BC Hydro, in a compliance filing, to provide
confirmation of payment of these penalty amounts within 15 days of making such payment.

3. BC Hydro may appeal this Notice of Penalty under section 101 of the UCA or apply for a reconsideration in
writing under section 99 of the UCA addressed to:

British Columbia Utilities Commission
Suite 410, 900 Howe Street
Vancouver, BC V67 2N3

lofl
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British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority

Penalties for the Confirmed Violations
of Mandatory Reliability Standards:
BCUC2019000681, BCUC2020000724, BCUC2020000725,
BCUC2020000726, BCUC2020000733, BCUC2020000734,
BCUC2020000735, BCUC2020000728

Confidential Reasons for Decision

November 30, 2022

Before:
R. 1. Mason, Panel Chair
M. Kresivo, KC, Commissioner
E. B. Lockhart, Commissioner

10f63
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Executive Summary

This proceeding concerns eight violations (Violations) by British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC Hydro)
of Mandatory Reliability Standard (MRS) FAC-003, which relates to transmission vegetation management. The
Panel addresses issues regarding procedural fairness with respect to how the investigation was conducted,
whether the limitation period has expired with respect to five of the eight Violations, and the appropriate
amount of administrative penalty to be assessed, if any, for three of the eight Violations.

The Violations were submitted to the British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) by the administrator of its
MRS program in BC, the Western Electricity Coordinating Council (WECC), as Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
on May 21, 2021. Five of the eight Violations resulted from a compliance violation investigation conducted by
WECC. The remaining three Violations were self-reported by BC Hydro. BC Hydro did not contest the eight
Violations, which were all confirmed by BCUC Order R-10-22, dated March 22, 2022. The Violations are:

Transmission Vegetation

Violation 1 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2019000681
Management
Violation 2 PAEMEaRs reusmission YEgetaton Violation ID BCUC2020000724
Management
. ; Transmission Vegetation . .
Violation 3 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000725
Management
. . Transmission Vegetation . .
Violation 4 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000726
Management
’ . Transmission Vegetation ; ;
Violation 5 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000733
Management
Violation 6 FAGODE-aRz ) ANSISSION Yepekton Violation ID BCUC2020000734
Management
: > Transmission Vegetation " :
Violation 7 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000735
Management
Violation 8 FAC-003-3 R6  Vegetation Inspection Violation ID BCUC2020000728

BC Hydro submits that while it is not attempting to avoid the consequences of its non-compliance with MRS
standards, it has “significant procedural fairness concerns” with WECC's enforcement of the Violations.! BC
Hydro submits that WECC’s enforcement process “has fallen short of the requirements of procedural fairness
because:

e WECC initially proposed penalties of over $13 million, which, to BC Hydro’s knowledge, would be the
largest penalty ever imposed for FAC-003 violations;

e  When BC Hydro argued that WECC had gone beyond its authority in recommending such penalties,
[footnote removed] WECC affirmed that it had evidence to support the penalty recommendations and
that the penalties were appropriate in the circumstances. However, when the BCUC requested WECC to
substantiate its penalty recommendations, WECC reduced the proposed penalty amounts by nearly $10
million;

1 Exhibit B-2, pp. 2-3.
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o WECC has refused to provide the BCUC or BC Hydro with its penalty tool used to calculate proposed
penalty amounts. BC Hydro submits that WECC's response amounts to an admission that it is denying BC
Hydro the right to know the case it must meet and to make informed submissions on it; and

o  WECC continues to revise the FAC-003 Notice of Alleged Violation and has materially changed the
allegations against BC Hydro, including, in relation to the FAC-003 violations the BCUC has already
confirmed.”

BC Hydro submits that the unfairness in this proceeding cannot be corrected by further process.>

The Panel observes the following regarding WECC'’s evidence with respect to the Violations:

e WECC's original Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 contained errors and omissions that were corrected
at BC Hydro’s request.

o WECC states that the aggregate penalty recommendations in the Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
being reduced by almost $10 million to a new total proposed penalty amount of $3.6 million was “due
to lack of management oversight and ineffective internal controls.” *

e Inits second revision to the Notice of Alleged Violation, WECC newly includes an assertion that the
recommended penalty amounts are in US dollars, whereas previously no currency was specified, leaving
the Panel unsure of the currency of WECC's penalty recommendations prior to the revision.®

Taken together, these facts undermine the Panel’s confidence in the process WECC used to determine its
recommended penalty amounts for the Violations. As a result, the Panel gives no weight to WECC's
recommended penalty amounts.

For the following reasons, the Panel rejects BC Hydro’s submissions that Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is

“not credible”® and that the proceedings “cannot be corrected by further process”’:

e BC Hydro was presented with the case it had to meet in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867, which sets
out the facts in support of the Violations, and which was the basis for BC Hydro deciding not to contest
that the Violations had occurred. The Panel is using the same facts set out in Notice of Alleged Violation
CF1867 for determining the penalties associated with the Violations.

e Nothing in WECC's revisions to Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 affected the case which BC Hydro
chose not to contest. WECC's first revision to the Notice of Alleged Violation was filed after BC Hydro’s
decision not to contest the Violations, but did not change the facts in support of the Violations. WECC's
second revision to the Notice of Alleged Violation contained changes to WECC’s recommended penalty
amounts, but again did not change the facts in support of the Violations.

o The Panel has determined that it gives no weight to WECC’s recommended penalty amounts. As a result,
WECC's recommended penalty amounts are not part of the case against BC Hydro.

2 Exhibit B-2, p. 2.

3 |bid.

4 Exhibit A2-10, p. 3.
5 Exhibit A2-9, p. 22.
6 Exhibit B-2, p. 10.
7Ibid., p. 2.
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BC Hydro has had an opportunity to respond to the case presented in the Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867. BC
Hydro responded to Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 one month after WECC had issued the notice and made
no submission that it had not had an opportunity or sufficient time to respond. BC Hydro responded to the
second revision to the Notice of Alleged Violation three weeks after that notice was issued. The Panel has
granted BC Hydro two extensions to provide its response to the second revision to the Notice of Alleged
Violation, including one granted on April 20, 2022, which was specifically requested by BC Hydro to allow it time
to respond to issues of procedural unfairness.

Limitation Period

BC Hydro submits that, as of no later than June 18, 2022, the two-year limitation period for the issuance of a
notice of administrative penalty set out in section 109.3 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) had expired for
five of the eight Violations (Allegedly Expired Violations). BC Hydro submits that the acts or omissions alleged to
constitute the Allegedly Expired Violations came to the attention of the BCUC Chair approximately 11 months
before WECC issued Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 on May 21, 2021, when WECC presented a Compliance
Violation Investigation Report to the BCUC on June 18, 2020.3

BC Hydro submits that the Compliance Violation Investigation Report enumerated each of the Allegedly Expired
Violations and presented a detailed set of factual findings to support the alleged contraventions, which were
repeated in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867.° BC Hydro submits that WECC’s revisions of the Notice of
Alleged Violation did not include new facts or evidence, which could have re-started the limitation period.
Therefore, according to BC Hydro, the limitation period began when WECC presented the Compliance Violation
Investigation Report to the BCUC on June 18, 2020, and thus expired on June 18, 2022.1°

The Allegedly Expired Violations are:*
e Violation 1: BCUC2019000681
e Violation 2: BCUC2020000724
¢ Violation 3: BCUC2020000725
e Violation 4: BCUC2020000726
e Violation 8: BCUC2020000728

The Panel finds that the limitation period for the Allegedly Expired Violations expired on June 18, 2022 and
further finds that the BCUC no longer has the jurisdiction to impose an administrative penalty on BC Hydro for
the Allegedly Expired Violations.

In the Panel’s view, the delivery of the Compliance Violation Investigation Report to the BCUC on June 18, 2020
was sufficient to meet the test that the “act or omission alleged to constitute the contravention” came to the
attention of the chair of the BCUC because the Compliance Violation Investigation Report included the detailed
findings and factual background to support what were at the time alleged contraventions.

The Panel finds that the limitation period for the three Violations that are not Allegedly Expired Violations
(Remaining Violations) is May 21, 2023, and further finds that the BCUC has the jurisdiction to impose an
administrative penalty on BC Hydro for the Remaining Violations. The Remaining Violations, summarized below,

8 Exhibit B-4, pp. 1-2.
9 Ibid., p. 2.

10 bid.

1 Exhibit A2-4.
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first came to the attention of the BCUC Chair when WECC filed Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 with BC Hydro
on May 21, 2021.

Violation 5

Violation 5 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of violation
of Reliability Standard FAC-003-4, which sets out the requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards to
Transmission Vegetation Management.

Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner to
manage vegetation to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable
line(s) which are not either an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit, or an element of a
Major WECC Transfer Path.

Specifically, requirement FAC-003-4 R2.4 requires an Entity to manage vegetation to prevent an encroachment
into the line Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance that would cause a Sustained Outage.

On June 25, 2020, BC Hydro had two vegetation-related Sustained Outages on a 360 kV transmission line,
identified as 3L15, caused by a Douglas Fir tree. These violations affected four spans of a 360 kV transmission line
located at a dual circuit corridor with another 360 KV transmission line, identified as 3L13. The four spans were
directly located between a generating station and a terminal substation. First, at 1:50 PM, an arcing Douglas Fir
tree caused a Sustained Outage and tripped the associated generating station which was generating 202 MW at
the time; the generation capacity was 240 MW. The first Sustained Outage lasted for 48 minutes. BC Hydro did
not respond or take corrective action because it was not aware that the outage was vegetation related,*? and at
2:30 PM BC Hydro re-energized 3L15. At 2:58 PM, 3L15 tripped again, resulting in a second Sustained Outage due
to the Douglas Fir contacting the line. BC Hydro left the line out of service until June 26, 2020, when at 2:35 PM
BC Hydro removed the Douglas Fir and returned the line to service. The second Sustained Outage lasted for 23
hours and 37 minutes. This violation began on June 25, 2020, when vegetation encroached on 3L15 and ended on
June 26, 2020, when BC Hydro removed the Douglas Fir tree, for a total of two days.®

The Panel finds that an administrative penalty for Violation 5 is warranted because Violation 5 posed a serious
risk to the Bulk Electric System.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for Violation 5 is $500,000.

The Base Penalty Range for the Violation is SO to $1,000,000 per day, based on the Violation Risk Factor of High
for MRS Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 and the Violation Severity Level of Severe.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for the Violation should be in the middle of this
range because, although BC Hydro has no previous administrative penalty for MRS Reliability Standard FAC-003-
4, the Violation posed a serious risk to the Bulk Electric System. The Panel finds the middle of the range to be
between 30 percent and 70 percent of the Base Penalty Range. The Panel further finds that the penalty for the
Violation should be 50 percent of the Base Penalty Range, that is, $500,000, because although BC Hydro self-
reported the Violation and cooperated with the investigation, BC Hydro did not take adequate steps to prevent
Violation 5 from occurring.

12 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, pp. 19 and 25.
13 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 13.

7 of 63

10 of 66



APPENDIX C
to Order R-3-23

APPENDIX B
to Order R-37-22

Violation 6

Violation 6 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of violation
of Reliability Standard FAC-003-4, which sets out the requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards to
Transmission Vegetation Management.

Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner to
manage vegetation to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable
line(s) which are not either an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit, or an element of a
Major WECC Transfer Path.

Specifically, requirement FAC-003-4 R2.4 requires an Entity to manage vegetation to prevent an encroachment
into the line Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance that would cause a Sustained Outage.

On July 29, 2020, at 1:40 PM, a 287 kV transmission line, identified as 21101, experienced a Sustained Outage
due to a Red Alder tree encroaching into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance. The tree was identified,
and the line remained out of service until the tree could be removed on July 30, 2020, at 2:43 PM. The
transmission line was a radial feed and located at a generation connection. The violation began on July 29, 2020,
when the Red Alder tree encroachment into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance led to a Sustained
Outage and ended on July 30, 2020, when the tree at issue was removed, for a total of two days.'*

The Panel finds that an administrative penalty for Violation 6 is warranted because Violation 6 posed a serious
risk to the Bulk Electric System.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for Violation 6 is $500,000.

The Base Penalty Range for the Violation is SO to $1,000,000 per day, based on the Violation Risk Factor of High
for MRS Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 and the Violation Severity Level of Severe.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for the Violation should be in the middle of this
range because, although BC Hydro has no previous administrative penalty for MRS Reliability Standard FAC-003-
4, the Violation posed a serious risk to the Bulk Electric System. The Panel finds the middle of the range to be
between 30 percent and 70 percent of the Base Penalty Range. The Panel further finds that the penalty for the
Violation should be 50 percent of the Base Penalty Range, that is, $500,000, because although BC Hydro self-
reported the Violation and cooperated with the investigation, BC Hydro did not take adequate steps to prevent
Violation 6 from occurring.

Violation 7

Violation 7 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of violation
of Reliability Standard FAC-003-4, which sets out the requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards to
Transmission Vegetation Management.

Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner to
manage vegetation to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable
line(s) which are not either an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit, or an element of a
Major WECC Transfer Path.

14 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 16.
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Specifically, requirement FAC-003-4 R2.4 requires an Entity to manage vegetation to prevent an encroachment
into the line Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance that would cause a Sustained Outage.

On July 28, 2020 BC Hydro had a vegetation-related Sustained Outage on a 500 kV circuit at a three-circuit
transmission corridor right of way that included two 500 kV circuits and one 230 kV circuit that were part of a
large substation. The 500 kV transmission line, identified as 5L76, tripped at 3:25 PM due to a Black Cottonwood
tree encroachment into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance resulting in the Sustained Outage that
ended at 3:31 PM, for a total of six minutes. BC Hydro removed the Black Cottonwood tree responsible for the
Sustained Outage at 7:45 PM on July 29, 2020.® BC Hydro’s Vegetation Inspection conducted on May 19, 2019
identified the associated area for corrective action to be completed in 2020.° This violation began on July 28,
2020 when a tree encroached and ended on July 29, 2020, when BC Hydro removed the tree, for a total of two
days.”

On April 29, 2022, BC Hydro submitted its response to the proposed penalties set out in the Second Revised
Notice of Alleged Violation and BC Hydro does not challenge the facts above provided by WECC.®

The Panel finds that an administrative penalty for Violation 7 is warranted because Violation 7 posed a serious
risk to the Bulk Electric System.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for Violation 7 is $500,000.

The Base Penalty Range for the Violation is SO to $1,000,000 per day, based on the Violation Risk Factor of High
for MRS Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 and the Violation Severity Level of Severe.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for the Violation should be in the middle of this
range because, although BC Hydro has no previous administrative penalty for MRS Reliability Standard FAC-003-
4, the Violation posed a serious risk to the Bulk Electric System. The Panel finds the middle of the range to be
between 30 percent and 70 percent of the Base Penalty Range. The Panel further finds that the penalty for the
Violation should be 50 percent of the Base Penalty Range, that is, $500,000, because although BC Hydro self-
reported the Violation and cooperated with the investigation, BC Hydro did not take adequate steps to prevent
Violation 7 from occurring.

15 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 14.

1% | bid.

17 |bid.

18 Exhibit A2-5, Schedule A, Table 1, p. 4.
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1.0 Introduction

This proceeding concerns the appropriate administrative penalties, if any, to be assessed against British
Columbia Hydro and Power Authority (BC Hydro) under the Mandatory Reliability Standards (MRS) Program for
violations of certain reliability standards and associated requirements (Requirements) adopted by the British
Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) that apply to BC Hydro in respect of the Bulk Electric System.

In this decision the Panel addresses the following matters:

o the legislative framework for the BCUC’s jurisdiction to levy administrative penalties;
e the MRS Program in British Columbia (BC);

e the background to this penalty proceeding;

e procedural fairness issues raised by BC Hydro;

e the assessment of specific administrative penalties; and

o confidentiality of the penalty Decision.

2.0 Legislative Framework
2.1 Reliability standards

Section 125.2 (2) of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) provides the BCUC with exclusive jurisdiction to
determine whether a “reliability standard,” as defined in the UCA, is in the public interest and should be
adopted in British Columbia.

The term “reliability standard” is defined in section 125.2 (1) of the UCA as:

a reliability standard, rule or code established by a standard-making body for the purpose of being a
mandatory reliability standard for planning and operating the North American bulk electric system, and
includes any substantial change to any of those standards, rules or codes.

Section 125.2 (1) of the UCA provides that the term “standard-making body” includes the Western Electricity
Coordinating Council (WECC).

Section 125.2 (6) of the UCA states that the BCUC must, by order, adopt the reliability standards addressed in
the report®® if the BCUC considers that the reliability standards are required to maintain or achieve consistency
in BC with other jurisdictions that have adopted the reliability standards.

Section 8 of the UCA authorizes the BCUC to appoint or engage personswho have special or technical knowledge
necessary to assist the BCUC in carrying out its functions. By Order G-123-09 dated October 15, 2009, the BCUC
appointed WECC as the BCUC’s Administrator to assist in carrying out functions related to Reliability Standards
as described in the Administrative Agreement established between the BCUC and WECC.

19 Report subject to Section 125.2 (3) of the UCA.
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Order G-123-09 approved the Rules of Procedure for Reliability Standards in British Columbia (Rules) including a
compliance monitoring program (Compliance Monitoring Program).?® Section 2.2 of the Rules defines a
Reliability Standard as follows:

A Reliability Standard as defined in section 125.2(1) of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) that
has been adopted by the Commission under section 125.2(6) of the UCA for application in British
Columbia. A Reliability Standard normally consists of the following components: (i) Introduction;
(i) Requirements; and (iii) Measures. A Reliability Standard does not include Compliance
Provisions.

Henceforth in the Decision, the capitalized term Reliability Standard applies as defined in the Rules.

The purpose of the FAC-003 Transmission Vegetation Management reliability standard is to maintain a reliable
electric transmission system by using a defense-in-depth strategy to manage vegetation located on transmission
rights of way and minimize encroachments from vegetation located adjacent to the rights of way, thus
preventing the risk of those vegetation-related outages that could lead to cascading.

2.2 Administrative Penalties

Section 109.1 (1) of the UCA provides that the BCUC may find that a person has contravened a reliability
standard adopted by the BCUC.

Pursuant to section 109.2 (1) of the UCA, if the BCUC finds that a person has contravened a reliability standard,
the BCUC may impose an administrative penalty on that person in an amount that does not exceed the
prescribed limit.

Pursuant to section 3(4) of the Administrative Penalties Regulation??, the prescribed penalty limit is $1,000,000
for corporations contravening a reliability standard adopted by the BCUC. Section 109.2 (2) of the UCA gives the
BCUC discretion to impose separate administrative penalties, each not exceeding the prescribed limit, for each
day the contravention continues.

Section 109.2 (3) of the UCA requires that, before the BCUC imposes an administrative penalty on a person, the
BCUC, in addition to considering anything else the BCUC considers relevant, must consider the following
factors:*
(a) previous contraventions by, administrative penalties imposed on and orders issued to the
following:

(i) the person;
[i=:]
(b) the gravity and magnitude of the contravention;
(c) the extent of the harm to others resulting from the contravention;
(d) whether the contravention was repeated or continuous;
(

e) whether the contravention was deliberate;

20 BCUC Order G-123-09 approved the Rules of Procedure for Reliability Standards in British Columbia (Rules).

21 FAC-003-4 Transmission Vegetation Management Reliability Standard as Attachment E to Order R-39-17, p. 292.
22 The Administrative Penalties Regulation was enacted by Order in Council No. 731 issued November 8, 2012.

23 Section 109.2 (3) of the UCA.
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f) any economic benefit derived by the person from the contravention;
g) the person's efforts to prevent and correct the contravention;

h) the cost of compliance with the provision contravened;

(

(

(

(i) whether the person self-reported the contravention;

{j) the degree and quality of cooperation during the commission's investigation;
(k) any undue hardship that might arise from the amount of the penalty; and

(

1) any other matters prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

These factors (a) through (I) above are collectively referred to as UCA Factors throughout the Decision.

Furthermore, section 109.2(3) of the UCA provides that in addition to being required to consider the UCA
Factors, the Panel may consider anything else it considers relevant before imposing an administrative penalty.
Such additional considerations are referred to in the Decision as Additional Factors.

2.3 Timeline for Issuing Penalties

Pursuant to section 109.8(1) of the UCA, the time limit for giving an entity registered in the MRS Program
(Entity) notice under section 109.3 imposing an administrative penalty is two years after the date on which the
act or omission alleged to constitute the contravention first came to the attention of the Chair of the BCUC.

Pursuant to Section 2.1 of the Penalty Guidelines, the date on which the act or omission alleged to constitute
the contravention first came to the attention of the BCUC Chair is the date that a Notice of Alleged Violation is
issued to an Entity, with a copy to the BCUC.2*

2.4 MRS Compliance Processes

All Entities are required to comply with Reliability Standards. The Compliance Monitoring Program provides
processes for dealing with compliance with Reliability Standards adopted by the BCUC.

2.4.1 Compliance Violation Investigation

Pursuant to section 2.4 of the Compliance Monitoring Program, the BCUC or WECC as the Administrator, may
initiate a compliance violation investigation at any time in response to a system disturbance, complaint or
possible violation of a Reliability Standard identified by any other means (Compliance Violation Investigation).

2.4.2 Remedial Action Directives

Section 2.7 of the Compliance Monitoring Program provides that WECC may recommend the BCUC issue a
remedial action directive to protect the reliability of the Bulk Power System from an imminent threat. The BCUC
may, in its sole discretion, issue a remedial action directive pursuant to section 72 and section 73 of the UCA to
protect the reliability of the Bulk Power System.

24BCUC, Penalty Guidelines for British Columbia Mandatory Reliability Standards, Section 2.1, p. 1.
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Section 72 of the UCA provides that:

(1) The commission has jurisdiction to inquire into, hear and determine an application by or on behalf of
any party interested, complaining that a person constructing, maintaining, operating or controlling a
public utility service or charged with a duty or power relating to that service, has done, is doing or has
failed to do anything required by this Act or another general or special Act, or by a regulation, order,
bylaw or direction made under any of them.

(2) The commission has jurisdiction to inquire into, hear and determine an application by or on behalf of
any party interested, requesting the commission to

{(a) give a direction or approval which by law it may give, or

(b) approve, prohibit or require anything to which by any general or special Act, the commission's
jurisdiction extends.

Section 73 of the UCA provides that:

(1) The commission may order and require a person to do immediately or by a specified time and in the way
ordered, so far as is not inconsistent with this Act, the regulations or another Act, anything that the
person is or may be required or authorized to do under this Act or any other general or special Act and
to which the commission's jurisdiction extends.

(2) The commission may forbid and restrain the doing or continuing of anything contrary to or which may
be forbidden or restrained under any Act, general or special, to which the commission’s jurisdiction
extends.

2.4.1 Find, Fix, Track

Pursuant to section 4.2 of the Compliance Monitoring Program, WECC will perform a find, fix, track (Find Fix,
Track) review on a possible violation (Possible Violation) prior to considering the alleged violation (Alleged
Violation) process. The Find, Fix, Track process is defined as “[a] process described in the Rules of Procedure for
assessing and reporting Possible Violations that appear to the Administrator to pose a lesser risk to the bulk
power system and/or Bulk Electric System.”2*> WECC is required to consider the following factors in its Find, Fix,
Track review:

1) The underlying facts and circumstances (i.e., what happened, how, why, where and when);
2) The specific Reliability Standard(s) possibly violated;
3) Whether the Entity has mitigated or begun mitigation of the Possible Violation;

4) The Administrator’s assessment of potential and actual level of risk to reliability, including mitigating
factors during the period of noncompliance;

5) Information that the Administrator may have about the perceived strength of the Entity’s compliance
program, including preventive and corrective processes and procedures, internal controls and culture of
compliance;

6) Information that the Administrator may have about the Entity’s compliance record; and

7) Whether aggravating factors are present.

25 Rules of Procedure for Reliability Standards in British Columbia, by Order R-40-17 dated September 1, 2017, p. 2.
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2.4.2 Notice of Alleged Violation

Pursuant to section 4.3 of the Compliance Monitoring Program, WECC may issue a Notice of Alleged Violation to
the Entity, with a copy to the BCUC, once a Possible Violation is identified as an Alleged Violation. A Notice of
Alleged Violation may list one or more Alleged Violations pertaining to Reliability Standards and a violation of
each requirement associated with a Reliability Standard is considered a separate violation. In accordance with
the Compliance Monitoring Program, a Notice of Alleged Violation also specifies the North American Electric
Reliability Corporation (NERC) Violation Risk Factor and Violation Severity Level associated with each Alleged
Violation which establish the base penalty range for the violation.

3.0 MRS Program

Pursuant to the legislative framework set out above, this section provides background information on the BC
MRS Program.

Unless otherwise specifically defined in these Reasons for Decision, capitalized terms used herein bear the same
meanings as set out in the NERC Glossary of Terms, adopted by the BCUC from time to time.

3.1 Role of the Western Electricity Coordinating Council and the Adoption of Compliance
Provisions

By Order G-123-09, pursuant to section 8 of the UCA, the BCUC appointed WECC as its Administrator for the
MRS Program. The BCUC and WECC entered into an administration agreement (Administration Agreement)
dated October 8, 2009 (which was renewed in October 2014 and again in July 2019) whereby the BCUC granted
WECC the authority to assist the BCUC with respect to functional registration of BC Entities and monitoring
compliance of Reliability Standards adopted in BC. This grant of authority is restricted to the actions and
obligations specified in the Administration Agreement as reflected in the Rules. Section 3 of the Administration
Agreement provides that “WECC shall make recommendations to the BCUC regarding a violation(s) of the
Reliability Standard(s) but shall not determine the disposition of the BCUC-approved Reliability Standards.” It
goes on to state that “[n]othing in this Agreement delegates any of the BCUC's statutory jurisdiction to WECC.”

Pursuant to Section 4.3.2(5) of the Compliance Monitoring Program, as the BCUC’s Administrator for the MRS
Program, WECC provides a Notice of Alleged Violation addressed to a BC Entity and WECC's risk assessment of
each Alleged Violation, based on WECC's assessment of the facts and evidence.

According to WECGC, it considers various factors in its review of Possible and Alleged Violations. These factors
include, but are not limited to 2*:

(1) Violation Risk Factor;
2
(3
(
(
(

)} Violation Severity Level;
)
4) Violation Time Horizon;
)

)

risk to the reliability of the Bulk Electric System, including the seriousness of the violation;

5
6

the violation’s duration;

the Entity’s compliance history;

% Exhibit A2-9, p. 21.
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(7) the Entity’s self-reports and voluntary corrective action;

(8) the degree and quality of cooperation by the Entity in an audit or investigation process, and in any
remedial action;

9) the quality of the Entity’s compliance program;
10) any attempt by the Entity to conceal the violation or any related information;

11) whether the violation was intentional; and

(
(
(
(12) any other relevant information or extenuating circumstances.

On September 16, 2013, the BCUC issued Order R-33-13 which ordered, amongst other things, that the Rules be
revised to provide for the adoption of two NERC indicators, namely, Violation Risk Factor and Violation Severity
Level as compliance provisions and for the incorporation of penalty ranges. Subsequently, by Order R-34-15,
dated June 3, 2015, the BCUC adopted the NERC Violation Risk Factor and Violation Severity Level indicators as
compliance provisions for Reliability Standards adopted in BC. These compliance provisions, included in Section
D of each Reliability Standard or published separately by NERC, are considered in the assessment of penalties.

3.2 Assessment of Administrative Penalties

The factors governing the BCUC’s determination of a penalty following confirmation of a violation are set out in
section 109.2 of the UCA. In assessing the appropriate penalty, if any, the BCUC may also be guided but is not
bound by the provisions of the Penalty Guidelines for BC Mandatory Reliability Standards (Penalty Guidelines)
which were approved by Order R-28-16, dated June 23, 2016. The most recent revision of the Penalty Guidelines
was approved by Order R-40-17, dated September 1, 2017.

The Penalty Guidelines include the BC penalty matrices (Penalty Matrix) setting out recommended minimum
and maximum penalties (Base Penalty Range) consistent with section 3(4) of the Administrative Penalties
Regulation.”” The Penalty Guidelines set out one Penalty Matrix for Corporations and another for a director,
officer or agent of a corporation. The recommended Base Penalty Range for a violation is determined by the
combination of Violation Risk Factor and Violation Severity Level of that violation. Section 2.5 of the Penalty
Guidelines states that BCUC’s admiinistrator (i.e., WECC) will consider the BC Penalty Matrix and identify in the
Notice of Alleged Violation the Base Penalty Range that represents the seriousness of the violation.

In a report regarding an inquiry into potential adjustments to the MRS Program, the BCUC states that
“[rlegardless of any matrix or listing of factors, the Commission retains the discretion to determine that an
administrative penalty is not appropriate despite the finding of a contravention or to impose an amount of an
administrative penalty to the maximum limit provided in the Administrative Penalties Regulation. In imposing a
penalty, however, it must take into account the factors set out in section 109.2(3) of the UCA.”*

The Penalty Matrix for corporations is set out in Table 1 below.

27 pdministrative Penalties Regulation, BC Reg 316/2012.
28 Order R-33-13, dated September 16, 2013, Report, p. 14.
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Table 1: BC Penalty Matrix for a Corporation?

Violation Severity Level
Violation Lower Moderate High Severe
.' Range Limits Range Limits Range Limits Range Limits
Risk Factor - - = .
Low High Low High Low High Low High
Lower S0 $3,000 SO $7,500 S0 $15,000 SO $25,000
Medium o) $30,000 SO $100,000 S0 $200,000 S0 $335,000
High S0 $125,000 SO $300,000 S0 $625,000 S0 $1,000,000

As stated in section 2.3 of the Penalty Guidelines, the NERC Violation Risk Factor and Violation Severity Level
that accompany each Reliability Standard adopted in BC will be used as compliance provisions in the MRS
Program to consider the Base Penalty Range.

Each Reliability Standard Requirement has been assigned a Violation Risk Factor based on the expected or
potential impact of the violation to the reliability of the Bulk Power System.3® One of the three defined levels of
Violation Risk Factor is assigned to each Reliability Standard Requirement®:

e High: “Arequirement that, if violated, could directly cause or contribute to bulk electric system
instability, separation, or a cascading sequence of failures, or could place the bulk electric system at an
unacceptable risk of instability, separation, or cascading failures; or, a requirement in a planning time
frame that, if violated, could, under emergency, abnormal, or restorative conditions anticipated by the
preparations, directly cause or contribute to bulk electric system instability, separation, or a cascading
sequence of failures, or could place the bulk electric system at an unacceptable risk of instability,
separation, or cascading failures, or could hinder restoration to a normal condition.”

e Medium: “A requirement that, if violated, could directly affect the electrical state or the capability of the
bulk electric system, or the ability to effectively monitor and control the bulk electric system. However,
violation of a medium risk requirement is unlikely to lead to bulk electric system instability, separation,
or cascading failures; or, a requirement in a planning time frame that, if violated, could, under
emergency, abnormal, or restorative conditions anticipated by the preparations, directly and adversely
affect the electrical state or capability of the bulk electric system, or the ability to effectively monitor,
control, or restore the bulk electric system. However, violation of a medium risk requirement is unlikely,
under emergency, abnormal, or restoration conditions anticipated by the preparations, to lead to bulk
electric system instability, separation, or cascading failures, nor to hinder restoration to a normal
condition.”

e Lower: “Arequirement that is administrative in nature and a requirement that, if violated, would not be
expected to adversely affect the electrical state or capability of the bulk electric system, or the ability to
effectively monitor and control the bulk electric system; or, a requirement that is administrative in
nature and a requirement in a planning time frame that, if violated, would not, under the emergency,
abnormal, or restorative conditions anticipated by the preparations, be expected to adversely affect the

29 Amounts may be imposed for each day the contravention continues, per Utilities Commission Act, RSBC 1996, Chapter 473, section
109.2(2).

30 NERC Rules of Procedure, Appendix 4B Sanction Guidelines, effective January 19, 2021, p. 7.

31 NERC Violation Risk Factors, p. 1.
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electrical state or capability of the bulk electric system, or the ability to effectively monitor, control, or
restore the bulk electric system. A planning requirement that is administrative in nature.”

Violation Severity Levels are defined levels of the degree to which a Requirement of a Reliability Standard was
violated. Whereas Violation Risk Factors are determined pre-violation and indicate the relative potential impacts
that violations of each Reliability Standard could pose to the reliability of the Bulk Power System, Violation
Severity Levels are assessed post-violation and are an indicator of the severity of the actual violation of the
Reliability Standard(s) Requirement(s) in question.3? Violation Severity Levels have designations as described
below®:

Lower VSL Moderate VSL Severe VSL
The performance or product The performance or product The performance or product The responsible entity failed to
measured did not meet a minor measured did not meet a measured did not meet a meet the performance of the
aspect of the requirement. significant aspect of the majority of the requirement, but | requirement.
requirement, but the majority of | did meet a significant aspect of
the requirement was met. the requirement.

4.0 Background to this Proceeding
4.1 Prior to the filing of Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867

By Order R-18-19 dated September 9, 2019, the BCUC approved WECC's recommendation to conduct a
Compliance Violation Investigation of BC Hydro pertaining to the FAC-003 Reliability Standard. On May 15, 2020,
WECC issued a non-public Compliance Violation Investigation report (Compliance Violation Investigation Report)
finding seven Possible Violations of FAC-003-4. On June 19, 2020, WECC issued revised public and non-public
versions of the Compliance Violation Investigation Report after BC Hydro made submissions on information
included in the Compliance Violation Investigation Report.

After the Compliance Violation Report was issued, BC Hydro submitted three additional self-reports pertaining
to Possible Violations of FAC-003-4 R2, increasing the total number of Possible Violations of FAC-003-4 to ten.>*

By Confidential Order R-1-21 dated January 20, 2021, pursuant to section 2.7 of the Compliance Monitoring
Program, the BCUC issued a remedial action directive to BC Hydro for violations of reliability standard FAC-003-4
R2 regarding BC Hydro’s Vegetation Management Program (FAC-003 Remedial Action Directive).

By letter to the BCUC dated December 10, 2021, WECC confirmed that it had verified with BC Hydro that all
work has been completed pursuant to the FAC-003 Remedial Action Directive as of November 10, 2021 and
WECC has reasonable assurance that all requirements were met.

4.2 Filing of Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867

On May 21, 2021, WECC issued Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 to BC Hydro citing ten Alleged Violations of
Requirements under the FAC-003 Transmission Vegetation Management Mandatory Reliability Standard {Alleged
Violations of FAC-003).

32 NERC Rules of Procedure, Appendix 4B Sanction Guidelines, effective January 19, 2021, p. 7.
32 NERC Violation Severity Level Guidelines, p. 2.
34 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.
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On June 21, 2021, BC Hydro responded to Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867, in accordance with Section 4.4.2
of the Compliance Monitoring Program, stating that it does not contest eight of the ten Alleged Violations of
FAC-003 (Uncontested Violations). The Uncontested Violations are all in respect of the Transmission Vegetation
Management Mandatory Reliability Standard and associated MRS Requirements and are identified below:

Transmission Vegetation

Violation 1 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2019000681
Management
. . Transmission Vegetation . .
Violation 2 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000724
Management
Violation 3 FAC-003-4R  lransmission Vegetation Violation ID BCUC2020000725
Management
Violation 4 FAC-003-4Rz  |ransmission Vegetation Violation ID BCUC2020000726
Management
s Transmission Vegetation L
Violation 5 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000733
Management
; ; Transmission Vegetation s ;
Violation 6 FAC-003-4 R2 Violation ID BCUC2020000734
Management
Violation 7 FAC-OGB-AEZ | Lansmission Vegetation Violation ID BCUC2020000735
Management
Violation 8 FAC-003-3 R6 Vegetation Inspection Violation ID BCUC2020000728

BC Hydro submitted that while it does not contest eight of the ten Alleged Violations, it does raise issues with
factual inaccuracies in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867.3° BC Hydro also states WECC did not present enough
facts and evidence to support the original Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 or to support the proposed penalty
amounts that exceed the base penalty ranges established by the BCUC.?®

On August 20, 2021, WECC revised the Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 in response to submissions made by
BC Hydro on June 21, 2021 (First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation). WECC stated that it “affirms all the
violations in [Notice of Alleged Violation] CF1867” and affirms that it has “sufficient evidence to support the
[Notice of Alleged Violation] and believes the penalty recommendations are appropriate.” WECC states that the
First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation corrects inaccurate violation discovery dates and provides further clarity
in the proposed penalty section.®”

On September 17, 2021, BC Hydro responded to the First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation noting that while
some errors and omissions were corrected, others were not, and repeated its earlier submissions.®

The eight Uncontested Violations were subsequently confirmed by confidential BCUC Order R-10-22, dated
March 22, 2022 (Violations).

35 Exhibit A2-5, pp. 2-3.

3 |bid., p. 3.

7 Exhibit A2-6;Exhibit A2-7.
BExhibit A2-8, p. 2.
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4.3 Process in this Proceeding

By Order R-11-22 dated March 23, 2022, the BCUC established a regulatory timetable for a confidential hearing
process to review the Violations for the purpose of penalty determination.

On April 1, 2022, BC Hydro submitted a request for a two-week extension for filing its response for the penalty
amounts of each Violation to April 22, 2022. Additionally, BC Hydro requested that the BCUC request WECC to
provide its penalty tool and supporting information used to determine the proposed penalty amounts.

By Order R-16-22 dated April 5, 2022, the BCUC issued an amended regulatory timetable requesting WECC to
provide its penalty tool and supporting information used to determine the proposed penalty amounts in the
First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation by April 8, 2022. Additionally, the BCUC approved BC Hydro’s two-week
extension for its penalty submissions.

By letter dated April 8, 2022, WECC requested an extension, from April 8, 2022 to April 13, 2022, to submit its
response to the BCUC's request for WECC's penalty tool and supporting information.

On April 8, 2022, WECC also filed a further revision of Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 revising its
recommended penalty amounts for each Violation (Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation). WECC explained
that it had discovered errors in its penalty recommendations, the largest of which was that it had “erroneously
included an aggravating factor in the penalty calculations that was not included in the [Notice of Alleged
Violations] and should not have been included in the penalty calculations.” WECC states that the Second Revised
Notice of Alleged Violation “does not include any changes to any facts or descriptions related to the Alleged
Violations, it includes only corrected penalty recommendations and penalty rationale.”°

On April 13, 2022, WECC submitted its response to the BCUC's request for its penalty tool. While WECC declined
to provide its penalty tool used to determine the proposed penalty amounts, it provided additional information
regarding the factors used to determine its proposed penalty amounts and each factor’s impact on those
proposed penalty amounts.

By letter dated April 13, 2022, BC Hydro requested that the BCUC adjourn a number of its MRS enforcement
proceedings, including this proceeding, to allow BC Hydro reasonable opportunity to consider and respond to
the information provided by WECC concerning the facts and evidence contained in Notice of Alleged Violation
CF1867 (Adjournment Request). BC Hydro requested an extension to file further submissions by April 29, 2022.

By letter dated April 20, 2022, the BCUC rejected BC Hydro’s Adjournment Request, stating that WECC had made
no changes to any of the facts or descriptions related to the Violations, and that BC Hydro had sufficient time to
respond to evidence on the record. However, in the interest of procedural fairness, the BCUC amended the
regulatory timetable to allow BC Hydro to make its submission by April 29, 2022.

On April 28, 2022, WECC wrote to the BCUC to explain the events and circumstances that led to the concerns
raised by BC Hydro related to the process in which the revised Notices of Alleged Violations were issued and
proposed penalties were revised.

On April 29, 2022, BC Hydro filed its submission on penalty amounts. In its submission, BC Hydro also addressed
the Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation and WECC's submission on its penalty tool dated April 13, 2022.

39 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 2, p. 1.
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By letter dated May 5, 2022, the BCUC received a BC Hydro submission in which it requested that
correspondence between the BCUC and WECC dated April 28, 2022, of which BC Hydro received copies, should
be included in evidence and considered by the BCUC in this proceeding. BC Hydro submits that the letter
includes relevant evidence that supports its concerns about the integrity and fairness of the Notice of Alleged
Violations and this proceeding as set out in its April 29, 2022 submission.*’ The Panel determined that WECC’s
letter dated April 28, 2022 should be accepted as evidence in this proceeding.

5.0 BC Hydro Concerns about Procedural Fairness

In BC Hydro’s April 29, 2022 submission on possible penalties to be determined for the Violations, it raises a
number of concerns with respect to the process that has occurred in WECC's enforcement of the Violations. BC
Hydro submits that while it is not attempting to avoid the consequences of its non-compliance with MRS, it has
“significant procedural fairness concerns” with WECC’s enforcement of the Violations. BC Hydro explains that
WECC's recommended penalty amounts carry “significant weight” with the BCUC because of WECC's “unique
expertise both in assessing a reasonable penalty and in advising what the penalty would likely be in the U.S.”
and WECC's special role insofar as it has been delegated administrative authority by the BCUC.**

BC Hydro submits that WECC's enforcement process “has fallen short of the requirements of procedural fairness
because:

e WECC initially proposed penalties of over $13 million, which, to BC Hydro’s knowledge, would be the
largest penalty ever imposed for FAC-003 violations;

e When BC Hydro argued that WECC had gone beyond its authority in recommending such penalties,
[footnote removed] WECC affirmed that it had evidence to support the penalty recommendations and
that the penalties were appropriate in the circumstances. However, when the BCUC requested WECC to
substantiate its penalty recommendations, WECC reduced the proposed penalty amounts by nearly $10
million;

o WECC has refused to provide the BCUC or BC Hydro with its penalty tool used to calculate proposed
penalty amounts. BC Hydro submits that WECC's response amounts to an admission that it is denying BC
Hydro the right to know the case it must meet and to make informed submissions on it; and

e WECC continues to revise the FAC-003 Notice of Alleged Violation and has materially changed the
allegations against BC Hydro, including, in relation to the FAC-003 violations the BCUC has already
confirmed.” #

BC Hydro states that WECC's filings of Notice of Alleged Violation revisions and its submission related to its BC
Penalty Tool, call into question the remainder of the information and allegations set out in the original Notice of
Alleged Violation CF1867 and Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation. As a result, BC Hydro submits that the
unfairness in this proceeding cannot be corrected by further process.”

40 Exhibit B-3, p. 1.

4 Exhibit B-2, pp. 2-3.
4 \bid., p. 2.

% Exhibit B-2, p. 2.
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51 Alleged Procedural Unfairness

BC Hydro submits that all administrative bodies acting under statutory authority have a “duty to comply with the
rules of natural justice and to follow the rules of procedural fairness”, and that parties affected should “have the
opportunity to present their case fully and fairly, and have decisions affecting their rights, interests, or privileges
made using a fair, impartial, and open process, appropriate to the statutory, institutional, and social context of
the decision.”*

BC Hydro submits that its procedural fairness concerns relate to its right to know the case against it and that
WECC's enforcement of the notices of alleged violation has prejudiced BC Hydro’s ability to respond to the
allegations against it. BC Hydro submits it had a reasonable expectation that WECC would set out the facts and
evidence upon which it based its allegations and that WECC would set out the basis for its recommended
penalty. Further, BC Hydro submits it is entitled to a transparent process, including a “complete understanding
of how WECC arrived at its penalty recommendations,” and to a “higher degree of procedural fairness” because
of the significance of the monetary penalties involved.*

BC Hydro submits that WECC has not explained which aggravating factor was accidentally included in each of the
recommended penalty calculations in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 and the First Revised Notice of Alleged
Violation, nor has WECC explained how removing the factor in the Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation
resulted in a reduction of over $10 million to the recommended aggregate penalty amount. * BC Hydro submits
the fact that WECC reduced each recommended penalty suggests that WECC either made ten individual errors in
calculations or did not apply the factors to each violation individually. ¥

BC Hydro states that in the original Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867, WECC alleged with respect to Violation 8,
that BC Hydro had failed to inspect more than 15 percent of its transmission lines. In the First Revised Notice of
Alleged Violation, WECC changed the allegation for Violation 8 to “unconfirmed”. In the Second Revised Notice
of Alleged Violation, WECC again changed the allegation for Violation 8 to say that more than 15 percent of BC
Hydro’s applicable transmission lines “have annual vegetation work that is potentially uncompleted.” *® BC
Hydro submits that WECC “continues to revise the basis of the allegation and appears to have changed its
interpretation of the Standard.” BC Hydro submits that this is especially concerning with respect to a violation
that BC Hydro chose not to contest, that the BCUC has already confirmed, and where WECC has not provided
any evidence to support its revised allegation.”*

BC Hydro adds that on June 21, 2021, it noted that WECC's proposed penalty amounts in the Notice of Alleged
Violation CF1867 and First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation were “beyond WECC'’s grant of authority under
the Second Amended Administration Agreement between the BCUC and WECC and were not consistent with the
MRS Rules of Procedure Penalty Guidelines.® BC Hydro also notes that WECC also removed the statement
“[t]hus, the proposed penalty amounts exceed the base penalty range” in the Second Revised Notice of Alleged
Violation when WECC reduced the aggregate proposed penalty amount from $13,144,920 to $3,559,320.5!

BC Hydro argues that despite WECC having multiple opportunities to issue accurate and complete Notices of
Alleged Violations with appropriate penalty recommendations, WECC has issued a number of revisions which

“|bid., p. 8.

4 |bid., pp. 8-9.

4 |bid., pp. 9-10.
47bid., p. 6.

% |bid., pp. 5-7.
|bid., p. 7.

%0 |bid., p. 5.

51 Exhibit B-2, p. 6.
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fundamentally changed the allegations against BC Hydro and the recommended penalty amount. BC Hydro
submits that this demonstrates that Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is not credible.*

5.2 WECC Penalty Tool

On April 1, 2022, BC Hydro requested that WECC provide a copy of the penalty tool that is used to determine
proposed penalties for MRS violations.** According to BC Hydro, the rules of procedural fairness entitle it to
know the case it had to meet in order to make informed submissions, and this includes knowing any formula,
guideline or supporting analysis the decision maker will rely upon in its assessment of penalties.>*

BC Hydro submits that the fact that the Panel requested WECC submit its penalty tool and supporting
information for the proposed penalty amounts®® indicates that the Panel was of the view that the penalty tool
had probative value in assessing the reasonableness of the recommended penalty amounts. Further, BC Hydro
submits that WECC’s recommendations generally carry significant weight.>®

On April 13, 2022, WECC filed a letter in response to the BCUC's request and stated that the penalty tool is a
proprietary tool and therefore not to be shared.®” WECC stated that while it agreed that Entities ought to know
the framework for how appropriate penalties are determined, they should not be provided with WECC's internal
deliberative processes regarding its discretion in providing penalty recommendations as this type of deliberative
process information is often considered privileged in governmental contexts to avoid deterring or
“disincentivizing optimum government decision making.” Specifically, WECC states that disclosure of the penalty
tool and full knowledge of its inputs and calculations could be used by Entities to argue over the appropriate
proposed penalty that bears a reasonable relation to the seriousness of the violation or make economic
decisions to comply or not comply with a Reliability Standard. % WECC provided additional information regarding
the factors used to determine the proposed penalty amounts in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 and each
factor’s impact on the proposed penalty amount. ¥

BC Hydro notes that WECC had acknowledged that its penalty tool can arrive at a penalty recommendation
outside of the base penalty ranges set out in the BCUC’s Penalty Guidelines. BC Hydro submits that WECC
justified the penalties being outside the penalty ranges in the original Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 and the
First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation as the alleged violations originally stated that there was a programmatic
failure of BC Hydro’s Transmission Vegetation Management Program. ®® However, when WECC issued the
Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation, it removed the aggravating factor it had erroneously included and
removed the sentence indicating it was justified in proposing penalty amounts outside the Base Penalty Ranges.
BC Hydro submits that WECC has neither provided the penalty tool nor explained how the aggravating factor
allowed it to exceed the base penalty ranges. Therefore, BC Hydro states that the BCUC should not rely on any
penalty calculations derived from a formula that allows WECC to exceed the BCUC’s authorization. 5!

%2 |bid., p. 10.

53 Exhibit B-1, p. 3.

54 Exhibit B-2, p. 7.

35 Exhibit A-3.

% Exhibit B-2, p. 8.

57 Exhibit A2-2, p. 1.

58 | bid.

9 1bid., pp. 2-3.

60 Exhibit B-2, pp. 10-11.
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BC Hydro submits that the BCUC's request to WECC for the penalty tool appeared to result in WECC discovering
errors in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867, including errors in WECC’s penalty recommendations.®? BC Hydro
also states that it has a right to know how the factors are weighted in determining a penalty and to make
submissions about the appropriate value for each factor considered.® BC Hydro argues that WECC's response is
an admission that it is denying BC Hydro the case it must meet and to make informed submissions on it, thereby
denying BC Hydro a transparent process.®* BC Hydro therefore submits that the BCUC cannot rely on WECC's
proposed penalty amounts or the basis that WECC has provided for the penalty amounts.®®

Panel Determination

While this proceeding concerns the determination of penalties associated with the Violations, BC Hydro raises
concerns regarding the overall process, including the investigation and confirmation processes that led to this
penalty proceeding. The Panel addresses here BC Hydro’s concerns in their entirety, including the investigation
and confirmation processes and this proceeding.

The Panel addresses each of the following matters raised by BC Hydro in its submission:
1. The weight to be given to WECC’s recommended penalty amounts;
2. That WECC has not allowed BC Hydro to know the complete case being made against it;

3. That WECC has changed the allegation against BC Hydro made in Violation 8, including a change made
after BC Hydro chose not to contest the allegation; and

4. That WECC exceeded its grant of authority from the BCUC by recommending a penalty higher than the
BC Penalty Guidelines.

Weight to give WECC's penalty recommendations

WECC's proposed penalty amounts for the Violations are merely recommendations, and the Panel is not
obligated to accept them.

While WECC is the BCUC'’s appointed MRS Program Administrator, and no doubt has “unique expertise both in
assessing a reasonable penalty and in advising what the penalty would likely be in the U.S.” as BC Hydro submits,
the Panel observes the following regarding WECC's evidence with respect to the Violations:

e WECC's original Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 contained errors and omissions that were corrected
in the First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation at BC Hydro's request.

o WECC states that the aggregate penalty recommendations in the Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
being reduced by almost $10 million to a new total proposed penalty amount of $3.6 million was “due
to lack of management oversight and ineffective internal controls.” *

o In the Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation, WECC newly includes an assertion that the
recommended penalty amounts are in US dollars, whereas previously no currency was specified, leaving
the Panel unsure of the currency of WECC's penalty recommendations prior to the Second Revised
Notice of Alleged Violation.®

& |bid., p. 8.

& |bid., p. 10.

& |bid., p. 10.

& Ibid., p. 11.

& Exhibit A2-10, p. 3.
67 Exhibit A2-9, p. 22.
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Taken together, these facts undermine the Panel’s confidence in the process WECC used to determine its
recommended penalty amounts for the Violations. As a result, the Panel gives no weight to WECC's
recommended penalty amounts. For additional clarity, this determination only applies to WECC’s recommended
penalty amounts and not to the factors that WECC used to assess the penalty amounts, which the Panel
considers in section 8 below.

In sections 7 and 8 below, the Panel reviews the evidence of WECC and BC Hydro and use its judgement to
determine whether a penalty should be levied for each of the eight Violations, and if so the amount of such
penalties.

Knowing the case to meet

The Panel finds that BC Hydro was presented with the case it had to meet in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867.
Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 sets out the facts in support of the Violations, which were the basis for BC
Hydro deciding not to contest that the Violations had occurred. The Panel is using the same facts set out in
Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 for determining the penalties associated with the Violations, so the case
against BC Hydro has not changed since it decided not to contest the Violations.

The Panel finds that nothing in the revisions to Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 affected the case, which BC
Hydro did not contest. WECC's First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation was filed on August 20, 2021, after BC
Hydro’s decision not to contest the Violations. The First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation corrected inaccurate
violation discovery dates and provided further clarity in the proposed penalty section, but did not change the
facts in support of the Violations. WECC's Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation, filed on April 2, 2022,
contained changes to WECC's recommended penalty amounts, but again did not change the facts in support of
the Violations. When BC Hydro responded to the First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation on September 17,
2021 and to the Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation on April 29, 2022 it made no submission that the
modifications to the original Notice of Alleged Violation would have caused it to contest any of the Violations.

The Panel accepts WECC's reasons for not providing the penalty tool as evidence in this proceeding. The penalty
tool is a part of WECC's internal deliberative process, and it is inappropriate to share this with Entities. WECC has
provided a description of the factors affecting each recommended penalty amount, including WECC's
assessment of the Violation Risk Factor and Violation Severity Level of each Violation which together determine
the Base Penalty range for each Violation. The Panel finds that WECC's description of the factors affecting each
recommended penalty amount is sufficient to allow BC Hydro to make its submission on whether it considers
the penalty amounts appropriate.

The Panel has determined that it gives no weight to WECC’s recommended penalty amounts. As a result, WECC's
recommended penalty amounts are not part of the case against BC Hydro.

The Panel further finds that BC Hydro has had an opportunity to respond to the case presented in the Notice of
Alleged Violation CF1867. BC Hydro responded to Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 on June 21, 2021, one
month after WECC had issued the notice, and made no submission that it had not had an opportunity or
sufficient time to respond. BC Hydro responded to the Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation on April 29,
2022, three weeks after that notice was issued on April 8, 2022. The Panel has granted BC Hydro two extensions
to provide its response to the Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation, including one granted on April 20,
2022, which was specifically requested by BC Hydro to allow it time to respond to issues of procedural
unfairness.
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For the foregoing reasons, the Panel rejects BC Hydro’s submissions that Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is
“not credible”®® and that the proceedings “cannot be corrected by further process.” *°

The changing allegation made in Violation 8

With respect to BC Hydro’s submission that WECC has twice changed the allegation against it for Violation 8, the
Panel finds that the process by which Violation 8 was confirmed was conducted fairly. WECC's allegation that BC
Hydro violated Reliability Standard FAC-003-3 R6 has not changed in either the first or the second revision to
Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867. What WECC changed in the first revision and the second revision to Notice
of Alleged Violation CF1867 is the degree to which BC Hydro violated that standard, which has consequences for
the penalty range used for Violation 8, not the fact of the violation.

The Panel further finds that the process in this proceeding to determine the appropriate penalty for Violation 8
has been conducted fairly. BC Hydro has had the opportunity to address WECC’s most recent revision to the
Notice of Alleged Violation, dated April 8, 2022, and did so on April 29, 2022. As previously noted, the Panel
granted BC Hydro's requested extension to April 29, 2022, specifically for the purpose of ensuring procedural
fairness.

WECC allegedly exceeding its authority

The Panel makes no determination as to whether WECC exceeded its authority in recommending penalty
amounts in excess of the BCUC's MRS Penalty Guidelines.

In its Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation, WECC reduced its recommended penalty amounts for the
Violations such that they are within the ranges set out in the BCUC's MRS Penalty Guidelines. The question of
whether WECC had the authority to recommend the penalty amounts in its Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 or
its First Revised Notice of Alleged Violation, which have since been changed, is not relevant in this proceeding.

The Panel notes that WECC has no authority to impose an administrative penalty on an Entity in BC. WECC's role
as the BCUC’s MRS Program Administrator is to recommend penalty amounts for the BCUC'’s consideration, and
itis a matter for the BCUC to impose an administrative penalty on an Entity if the circumstances demand one,
after the BCUC has considered all the relevant evidence including WECC's penalty recommendation.

6.0 Timeline for Issuing Penalties

BC Hydro submits that, as of no later than June 18, 2022, the two-year limitation period for the issuance of a
notice of administrative penalty has expired for seven of the ten Alleged Violations set out in Notice of Alleged
Violation CF1867 (Allegedly Expired Violations). BC Hydro submits that the BCUC had knowledge of the acts or
omissions alleged to constitute the Allegedly Expired Violations approximately 11 months before WECC issued
Notice CF1867 on May 21, 2021.7°

& Exhibit B-2, p. 10.
& |bid., p. 2.
70 Exhibit B-4, p. 1.
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BC Hydro notes that in September 2019, the BCUC, under signature of the BCUC Chair, ordered a Compliance
Violation Investigation with respect to four vegetation-related incidents that occurred in May and June 2019,
and that WECC conducted that investigation on behalf of the BCUC and presented a Compliance Violation
Investigation Report to the BCUC on June 18, 2020.7

BC Hydro submits that the Compliance Violation Investigation Report enumerated each of the Allegedly Expired
Violations and presented a detailed set of factual findings to support the alleged contraventions and that Notice
CF1867 repeats the factual findings as outlined in the Compliance Violation Investigation Report and the latter is
further attached as an appendix to Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867.7> BC Hydro submits that WECC's revisions
of the Notice of Alleged Violation did not include new facts or evidence, which could have re-started the
limitation period. Therefore, according to BC Hydro, the limitation period began when WECC presented the
Compliance Violation Investigation Report to the BCUC on June 18, 2020, and thus expired two years later on
June 18, 2022.7

Of the seven Allegedly Expired Violations enumerated in the Compliance Violation Investigation Report, the
following five were not contested by BC Hydro and were confirmed by confidential BCUC Order R-10-22, dated
March 22, 2022 (Allegedly Expired Confirmed Violations):”*

e Violation 1: BCUC2019000681
e Violation 2: BCUC2020000724
e Violation 3: BCUC2020000725
e Violation 4: BCUC2020000726
¢ Violation 8: BCUC2020000728

BC Hydro submits that the BCUC's authority to impose administrative penalties is set out in Part 8.1 of the UCA
and that the time limit for giving a notice under section 109.3 imposing an administrative penalty is two years
after the date on which the act or omission alleged to constitute the contravention first came to the attention of
the BCUC Chair. BC Hydro notes that, as per section 2.1 of the BCUC's MRS Penalty Guidelines, the BCUC deems
the phrase “the date on which the act or omission alleged to constitute the contravention first came to the
attention of the chair of the commission” to mean “the date that a [Notice of Alleged Violation] is issued to an
Entity with copy to the Commission.””>

BC Hydro submits that there may be circumstances where the BCUC was aware of the act or omission alleged to
constitute the contravention before the issuance of a Notice of Alleged Violation and when there is clear
evidence that this has occurred, the date of issuance of a Notice of Alleged Violation cannot be used to
postpone the limitation period.”®

BC Hydro submits that the date of issuance of Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is not material to the
determination of the limitation period with respect to the Allegedly Expired Violations because WECC conducted
a thorough investigation and determined that BC Hydro had seven Possible Violations, all of which were detailed

7 bid., pp. 1-2.

22 bid., p. 2.

7 bid., p. 2.

74 Exhibit A2-4.

75 Exhibit B-4, p. 3.
7 |bid., p. 3.
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in the Compliance Violation Investigation Report and provided to the BCUC and subsequently set out in Notice
of Alleged Violation CF1867.77 Accordingly, it is BC Hydro’s position that the limitation period began on June 18,
2020 and expired on June 18, 2022 and that the BCUC no longer has the jurisdiction to issue administrative
penalties against BC Hydro with respect to the five Allegedly Expired Confirmed Violations.®

BC Hydro submits that while section 109.8 of the UCA requires the BCUC Chair to be informed of the underlying
facts, relevant jurisprudence has confirmed that it is not necessary for a stated head to perform or be informed
of a specific act, but rather, it is sufficient that responsible officials in his/her department are informed.”®

Panel Determination

The Panel finds that the limitation period for the Allegedly Expired Confirmed Violations expired on June 18,
2022 and further finds that the BCUC no longer has the jurisdiction to impose an administrative penalty on BC
Hydro for the Allegedly Expired Confirmed Violations.

In the Panel’s view, the delivery of the Compliance Violation Investigation Report to the BCUC on June 18, 2020
was sufficient to meet the test that the “act or omission alleged to constitute the contravention” came to the
attention of the Chair of the BCUC because the Compliance Violation Investigation Report included the detailed
findings and factual background to support what were at the time alleged contraventions.

The Panel finds that the subsequent delivery of the Notice of Alleged Violation to the BCUC on May 21, 2021 had
no bearing on the limitation period. As explained above, the limitation period was triggered by the submission of
the Compliance Violation Investigation Report to the BCUC, and the Panel finds that there was nothing in the

subsequent Notice of Alleged Violation, such as new facts or allegations, that would restart the limitation period.

The Panel acknowledges that section 2.1 of the BCUC’s MRS Penalty Guidelines provides that “the date that a
[Notice of Alleged Violation] is issued to an Entity with copy to the [BCUC] is considered the date the act or
omission alleged to constitute the contravention first came to the attention of the chair of the [BCUC].” In the
Panel’s view, this guideline is not applicable in the current circumstances as there is clear evidence that the
Chair of the BCUC was made aware of the “act or omission alleged to constitute the contravention” when the
Compliance Violation Investigation Report was delivered to the BCUC on June 18, 2020.

The Panel finds that the limitation period for the three Confirmed Violations that are not Allegedly Expired
Confirmed Violations (Remaining Confirmed Violations) does not expire until May 21, 2023, and further finds
that the BCUC has the jurisdiction to impose an administrative penalty on BC Hydro for the Remaining
Confirmed Violations. The reason is that the Remaining Confirmed Violations did not come to the attention of
the BCUC Chair until WECC filed Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 in respect of those Violations with BC Hydro
on May 21, 2021, with a copy to the BCUC.

7.0 Confirmed Violations identified in the Compliance Violation Investigation Report

In this section, the Panel addresses the five Confirmed Violations that were first reported to the BCUC in the
Compliance Violation Investigation Report.

77 |bid., p. 6.
% |bid., p. 6.
7 bid., pp. 4-5.
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7.1  Violation 1: BCUC2019000681 — FAC-003-4 R2.4 — Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
7.1.1 Summary of Reliability Standard

Violation 1 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of violation
of Reliability Standard FAC-003-4, which sets out the Requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards to
Transmission Vegetation Management.®

Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and Generator Owner manage
vegetation to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable line(s)
which are not either an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit, or an element of a Major
WECC Transfer Path. &

Specifically, Requirement FAC-003-4 R2.4 requires an Entity to manage vegetation to prevent an encroachment
into the line Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance that would cause a Sustained Outage.®?

Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 has a Violation Risk Factor of High.

7.1.2 Violation 1 Facts

On August 21, 2019, BC Hydro self-reported possible non-compliance with FAC-003-4 R2, and this non-
compliance was given WECC Violation number BCUC2019000681.%3

As self-reported by BC Hydro, WECC states that on May 22, 2019, BC Hydro experienced a Sustained Outage
caused by a vegetation encroachment from a Western Hemlock tree into the Minimum Vegetation Clearing
Distance on a 230kV transmission line identified as 2L09 which has a parallel line 230 kV transmission line;
however, the parallel line was out of service for a planned outage and could not have provided redundancy for
the Sustained Outage. BC Hydro found the tree with burned tips, which was determined to be evidence of the
Sustained Outage. The Sustained Outage lasted 10 minutes, from 7:34 PM until 7:44 PM. 3

WECC assessed that the violation lasted for a total of three days. The violation began on May 22, 2019, when the
Western Hemlock tree encroached the 230kV line that led to the 10-minute Sustained Outage and ended on
May 24, 2019, when the line was placed out of service and BC Hydro removed the burned tree.®

On June 21, 2021, BC Hydro submitted that it did not contest Violation 1.5

Panel determination

The Panel found in section 6 above that the limitation period to impose an administrative penalty has expired
and therefore the BCUC no longer has the jurisdiction to impose an administrative penalty on BC Hydro for this
Violation. Therefore, the Panel makes no determination on whether an administrative penalty is warranted, or
the appropriate amount for such a penalty.

80 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.

8l |bid., Attachment 1, pp. 2-3.

8 A Sustained Qutage is an automatic outage with an outage duration of a minute or greater; Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 3.
& Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.

8 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.

85 | bid.

8 Exhibit A2-5, p. 2.
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7.2 Violation 2: BCUC2020000724 — FAC-003-4 R2.1 — Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
7.2.1 Summary of Reliability Standard

Violation 2 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of violation
of Reliability Standard FAC-003-4, which sets out the Requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards to
Transmission Vegetation Management.

Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner to
manage vegetation to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable
line(s) which are not either an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit, or an element of a
Major WECC Transfer Path.

Specifically, requirement FAC-003-4 R2.1 requires an Entity to manage vegetation to prevent an encroachment
into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance.

Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 has a Violation Risk Factor of High.
7.2.2 \Violation 2 Facts

On August 21, 2019, BC Hydro self-reported possible non-compliance with FAC-003-4 R2, and this non-
compliance was given Violation ID BCUC2020000724. &

On June 4, 2019, at approximately 5:00 PM, BC Hydro had a vegetation encroachment into the Minimum
Vegetation Clearance Distance from a Cottonwood Coppice tree on a different set of parallel 230 kV
transmission lines than the Violation 1 incident. However, the affected parallel 230 kV transmission lines were
connected to the same substation associated with the Violation 1 Sustained Outage. In this instance, the
vegetation encroachment did not cause a Sustained Outage; however, the local fire department responded to a
report from the public that a tree was on fire, and they contacted BC Hydro. The Cottonwood Coppice tree was
removed by BC Hydro the same night under live line methods. The violation began when the vegetation
encroachment occurred on June 4, 2019, at 5:00 PM and ended the same day when BC Hydro removed the tree,
for a total of one day.%®

On June 21, 2021, BC Hydro submitted that it did not contest Violation 2.%°

Panel determination

The Panel found in section 6 above that the limitation period to impose an administrative penalty has expired
and therefore the BCUC no longer has the jurisdiction to impose an administrative penalty on BC Hydro for this
Violation. Therefore, the Panel makes no determination on whether an administrative penalty is warranted, or
the appropriate amount for such a penalty.

8 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.
8 |bid., Attachment 1, p. 6.
8 Exhibit A2-5, p. 2.
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7.3  Violation 3: BCUC2020000725 — FAC-003-4 R2.4 — Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
7.3.1 Summary of Reliability Standard

Violation 3 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of violation
of Reliability Standard FAC-003-4, which sets out the requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards to
Transmission Vegetation Management.

Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner to
manage vegetation to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable
line(s) which are not either an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit, or an element of a
Major WECC Transfer Path.

Specifically, requirement FAC-003-4 R2.4 requires an Entity to manage vegetation to prevent an encroachment
into the line Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance that would cause a Sustained Outage.

Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 has a Violation Risk Factor of High.

7.3.2 Violation 3 Facts

On August 21, 2019, BC Hydro self-reported possible non-compliance with FAC-003-4 R2, and this non-
compliance was given BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000725.%°

On June 4, 2019, at 8:51 PM, BC Hydro experienced a vegetation related Sustained Outage caused by a Cherry
tree encroachment into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance on the same parallel 230 kV transmission
lines and one span away from the Violation 1 Sustained Outage, and on the same day as the Violation 2
vegetation encroachment. The Sustained Outage ended at 8:54 PM, lasting a total of three minutes. The
violation began on June 4, 2019, when the encroachment occurred and ended when BC Hydro removed the
Cherry tree with the burnt top on June 6, 2019, which was determined to be the cause of the Sustained Outage,
for a total of two days.™

On June 21, 2021, BC Hydro submitted that it did not contest Violation 3.%2

Panel determination

The Panel found in section 6 above that the limitation period to impose an administrative penalty has expired
and therefore the BCUC no longer has the jurisdiction to impose an administrative penalty on BC Hydro for this
Violation. Therefore, the Panel makes no determination on whether an administrative penalty is warranted, or
the appropriate amount for such a penalty.

%0 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.
9 |bid., Attachment 1, p. 7.
92 Exhibit A2-5, p. 2.
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7.4  Violation 4: BCUC2020000726 — FAC-003-4 R2.1 — Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
7.4.1 Summary of Reliability Standard

Violation 4 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of violation
of Reliability Standard FAC-003-4, which sets out the requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards to
Transmission Vegetation Management.

Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner to
manage vegetation to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable
line(s) which are not either an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit, or an element of a
Major WECC Transfer Path.

Specifically, requirement FAC-003-4 R2.1 requires an Entity to prevent an encroachment into the Minimum
Vegetation Clearance Distance.

Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 has a Violation Risk Factor of High.

7.4.2 Violation 4 Facts

On August 21, 2019, BC Hydro self-reported possible non-compliance with FAC-003-4 R2, and this non-
compliance was given BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000726.%

On June 7, 2019, at approximately 12:00 PM, BC Hydro experienced a vegetation encroachment into the
Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance by a Willow tree on the same 230 kV transmission lines as the Violation
2 vegetation encroachment and Violations 1 and 3 Sustained Outages. BC Hydro received a report that there
was a small fire on the right of way of the 230 kV transmission line. BC Hydro quickly de-rated the 230 kV
transmission line and found the Willow tree with a burnt top within the Minimum Vegetation Clearance
Distance, which was determined to be the cause of the fire. The Willow tree with a burnt top was removed at 5
PM the same day. The violation began on June 7, 2019, when the vegetation encroached on a 230 kV
transmission line and ended on June 7, 2019, when the Willow tree was removed, for a total of one day.**

On June 21, 2021, BC Hydro submitted that it did not contest Violation 4.%°

Panel determination

The Panel found in section 6 above that the limitation period to impose an administrative penalty has expired
and therefore the BCUC no longer has the jurisdiction to impose an administrative penalty on BC Hydro for this
Violation. Therefore, the Panel makes no determination on whether an administrative penalty is warranted, or
the appropriate amount for such a penalty.

93 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.
% |bid., Attachment 1, p. 11.
9 Exhibit A2-5, p. 2.
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7.5  Violation 8: BCUC2020000728 — FAC-003-3 R6 — Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
7.5.1 Summary of Reliability Standard

Violation 8 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of violation
of Reliability Standard FAC-003-3, which sets out the requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards to
Transmission Vegetation Inspections.

Requirement FAC-003-3 R6 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner to
perform a Vegetation Inspection of 100% of its applicable transmission lines {(measured in units of choice —
circuit, pole line, line miles or kilometers, etc.) at least once per calendar year and with no more than 18
calendar months between inspections on the same right of way.

Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-3 R6 has a Violation Risk Factor of Medium.
7.5.2 Violation 8 Facts

WECC conducted a Compliance Violation Investigation of BC Hydro on October 1, 2019, through May 15, 2020,
finding possible non-compliance with FAC-003-3 R6. This non-compliance was given BCUC Violation ID
BCUC2020000728.%

The WECC Compliance Violation Investigation found that BC Hydro did not perform adequate vegetation
inspections from September 28, 2017. The inspections did not account for the movement of applicable
transmission line conductors under their Rating and all Rated Electrical Operating Conditions and/or the Inter-
relationships between vegetation growth rates and vegetation control methods. Thus, BC Hydro did not
adequately perform Vegetation Inspections to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance
Distance that resulted in Sustained Outages and loss of load.”’

Specifically, WECC states that during a helicopter patrol on September 28, 2017, the BC Hydro employee who
performed the patrol did not identify fast-growing vegetation on the respective 230 kV transmission lines that
caused the Violation 1 and 3 Sustained Outages and the Violation 4 encroachment. A subsequent inspection on
this transmission line on March 12, 2018, also failed to note the fast-growing vegetation on the same 230 kV
transmission line. During a helicopter inspection on June 19, 2018, the inspectors did not identify the fast-
growing vegetation, but they did note an opportunity for work for trees that appeared to be located on the edge
or close to the ROW. The notes indicated that the vegetation was close to the limit of approach (1.5 meters)
which indicated that the inspector did identify vegetation underneath the conductors. However, the inspection
did not result in removing the vegetation that caused the Violation 4 encroachment. The ground patrol
inspections from December 6, 2018, to March 22, 2019 showed that BC Hydro did not maintain inspection
records for the area associated with the Violation 4 encroachment. During this period, the Vegetation Inspectors
removed a tree, but not in the grove of trees that caused the Violation 3 Sustained Outage.®®

% Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.
9|bid., Attachment 1, p. 17.
% Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 17.
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Regarding the 230 kV transmission line associated with the Violation 2 encroachment; BC Hydro performed
ground inspections from January 17, 2019, through March 8, 2019. On January 17, 2019, the ground patrol
identified and removed vegetation within the right of way located directly adjacent to an energized conductor
that required corrective actions. At the time, the ground patrol determined that the clearance distance
appeared to be sufficient, however the patrol did not account for the movement of applicable transmission line
conductors under their Rating and all Rated Electrical Operating Conditions and four months later a tree
encroached onto this transmission line.*

On November 18, 2019, during a ground patrol vegetation inspection of the 360 kV transmission line, vegetation
was not correctly measured and later encroached into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance causing a
Sustained Outage on June 25, 2020.1%°

In May 2019, BC Hydro’s Vegetation Inspections identified the area on a 500 kV transmission line for treatment
to be completed in 2020, but the contractor who performed the inspection was only qualified for trimming
(slashing) work and not tree removal. Furthermore, the contractor did not identify that a certified tree faller was
needed in the area and had incorrectly indicated that the work was completed. When BC Hydro completed an
audit of the area, the Vegetation Coordinator was not able to access the specific location where a Sustained
Outage occurred on July 28, 2020 due to flooding and concerns that access would have impacted the cultivated
field. Then on July 28, 2020, during Vegetation Inspections implemented after Sustained Outages that occurred
on June 25, 2020, another helicopter patrol did not identify this area as having an imminent threat of
encroachment. %!

Finally, on June 23, 2020, a helicopter patrol inspection did not identify the vegetation as needing imminent
treatment on the 287 kV transmission line which later led to a Sustained Outage on July 29, 2020.%*

Thus, numerous inspections via both helicopter and ground patrols did not identify fast-growing vegetation that
led to the Sustained Outages and vegetation encroachments in 2019 and 2020. Since BC Hydro did not perform
an extent of condition review of its entire system, the BCUC issued a Remedial Action Directive pertaining to
FAC-003-4 R2,103

As a result, Violation 8 began on September 28, 2017, when BC Hydro did not effectively perform its Vegetation
Inspections on 100% of its applicable transmission lines.'®* BC Hydro states that the violation was ongoing until
the Remedial Action Directive was completed on October 29, 2021,

On June 21, 2021, BC Hydro submitted that it did not contest Violation 8.1%

Panel determination

The Panel found in section 6 above that the limitation period to impose an administrative penalty has expired
and therefore the BCUC no longer has the jurisdiction to impose an administrative penalty on BC Hydro for this
Violation. Therefore, the Panel makes no determination on whether an administrative penalty is warranted, or
the appropriate amount for such a penalty.

% |bid., Attachment 1, pp. 17-18.

100 |bid., Attachment 1, p. 18.

101 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 18.
102 |bid.

102 |bid.

104 |bid.

105 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 26.

105 Exhibit A2-5, p. 2.
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8.0 Confirmed Violation Penalty Assessments

In this section the Panel addresses the three Confirmed Violations that were first reported to the BCUC in Notice
CF1867.

BC Hydro submits that while it has provided a preliminary analysis of the factors set out in section 109.2(3) of
the UCA as it applies to the FAC-003 violations, the analysis is subject to change based on any additional
information provided by WECC in this proceeding. Further, BC Hydro states that it has not provided an
assessment of any specific monetary values which may be associated with a particular violation but has provided
its assessment of the appropriate penalty range.'”’

8.1  Violation 5: BCUC2020000733 — FAC-003-4 R2.4 — Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
8.1.1 Summary of Reliability Standard

Violation 5 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of a
violation of Reliability Standard FAC-003-4, which sets out the requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards
to Transmission Vegetation Management.

Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner to
manage vegetation to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable
line(s) which are not either an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit, or an element of a
Major WECC Transfer Path.

Specifically, requirement FAC-003-4 R2.4 requires an Entity to manage vegetation to prevent an encroachment
into the line Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance that would cause a Sustained Outage.

Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 has a Violation Risk Factor of High, and possible Violation
Severity Levels of High or Severe.

The definitions of the Violation Severity Levels for Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 are:!®®

e High: “The responsible entity failed to manage vegetation to prevent encroachment into the MVCD
[Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance] of a line not identified as an element of an IROL
[Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit] or Major WECC transfer path and encroachment into the
MVCD [Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance] as identified in FAC-003-4-Table 2 was observed in real
time absent a Sustained Outage.”

o Severe: “The responsible entity failed to manage vegetation to prevent encroachment into the MVCD
[Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance] of a line not identified as an element of an IROL
[Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit] or Major WECC transfer path and a vegetation-related
Sustained Outage was caused by one of the following:

o Afall-in from inside the active transmission line ROW [Right of Way];

o Blowing together of applicable lines and vegetation located inside the active transmission line
ROW [Right of Way]; or

o A grow-in”

107 Exhibit B-2, pp. 11-12.
108 FAC-003-4 Transmission Vegetation Management Reliability Standard, as Attachment E to Order R-29-17, pp. 302-303.
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8.1.2 Basic facts of Violation 5

The basic facts of Violation 5 are summarized in Table 2. 199

Table 2: Basic Facts of Violation 5

MRS Reliability Violation P Violation Risk Base Penalty

Reference Stanqard and DiscaxeryiDate Duration Factor Range
Requirement

(days)

110

S0 to

0 s 1 434
BCUC2020000733 FAC-003-4 R2.4 June 25, 2020 2 High $1,000,000

Violation 5 Facts

On August 24, 2020, BC Hydro self-reported possible non-compliance with FAC-003-4 R2, and this non-
compliance was given BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000733.112

On June 25, 2020, BC Hydro had two vegetation-related Sustained Outages on a 360 kV transmission line,
identified as 3L15, caused by a Douglas Fir tree. These violations affected four spans of a 360 kV transmission
line located at a dual circuit corridor with another 360 kV transmission line, identified as 3L13. The four spans
were directly located between a generating station and a terminal substation. First, at 1:50 PM, an arcing
Douglas Fir tree caused a Sustained Outage and tripped the associated generating station which was generating
202 MW at the time; the generation capacity was 240 MW. The first Sustained Outage lasted for 48 minutes. BC
Hydro did not respond or take corrective action because it was not aware that the outage was vegetation
related,'™ and at 2:30 PM BC Hydro re-energized 3L15. At 2:58 PM, 3L15 tripped again, resulting in a second
Sustained Outage due to the Douglas Fir contacting the line. BC Hydro left the line out of service until June 26,
2020, when at 2:35 PM BC Hydro removed the Douglas Fir and returned the line to service. The second
Sustained Outage lasted for 23 hours and 37 minutes. This violation began on June 25, 2020, when vegetation
encroached on 3L15 and ended on June 26, 2020, when BC Hydro removed the Douglas Fir tree, for a total of
two days. !

On April 29, 2022, BC Hydro submitted its response to the proposed penalties set out in the Second Revised
Notice of Alleged Violation and does not challenge the facts above.'*

Panel determination

The Panel accepts the above facts provided by WECC in the Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation
concerning Violation 5.

109 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 2.

10BCUC Penalty Guidelines for British Columbia Mandatory Reliability Standards, p. 2.
111 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 23.

112 |bid., Attachment 1, p. 4.

113 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, pp. 19-25.

114 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 12.

115 Exhibit A2-5, Schedule A, Table 1, pp. 4-5.
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8.1.3 Consideration of Violation 5 under Section 109.2 of the UCA

(a) Previous Contraventions, Administrative Penalties Imposed and Orders Issued

Section 109.2(3)(a) of the UCA requires the Panel to consider the history of previous contraventions,
administrative penalties and orders issued with respect to BC Hydro.

BC Hydro submits that while it has no previous FAC-003-4 R2 violations, it has had previous contraventions of
Mandatory Reliability Standards and has received prior administrative penalties.''®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro’s previous contraventions of MRS Standards and its previous administrative
penalties imposed as a result are neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor with respect to Violation 5.

The Panel acknowledges that BC Hydro has had previous contraventions of Mandatory Reliability Standards and
has received prior administrative penalties related to MRS violations, and notes that section 109.2(3)(a) of the
UCA is not limited to considering previous contraventions and administrative penalties for the specific Reliability
Standard or MRS Requirement which the violation contravenes.

However, there is no evidence in this proceeding that BC Hydro’s previous contraventions of MRS Standards are
relevant to Violation 5, and BC Hydro has no previous contraventions of MRS Standard FAC-003. Therefore, the
Panel finds that BC Hydro’s previous contraventions and administrative penalties imposed are not relevant to a
determination of the penalty for Violation 5.

(b) Gravity and Magnitude of Contravention

WECC concluded that a Violation Severity Level of Severe was appropriate for Violation 5 because BC Hydro
failed to manage vegetation to prevent encroachment into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of a line
not identified as an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit or Major WECC transfer path and a
vegetation related Sustained Outage was caused by a grow-in.'"’

WECC concluded Violation 5 posed a serious and substantial risk to the reliability of the Bulk Electric System for

the following reasons:!®

e Violation 5 resulted in two Sustained Outages on 3L15 that lasted for 48 minutes and 23 % hours, and
could have caused the loss of one or more Bulk Electric System circuits;

e The fact that the first Sustained Outage resulted in a loss of 202 MW of generation when the generating
unit tripped;

o The second Sustained Outage did not cause the loss of load but could have resulted in low voltage
because of the loss of generation which provided voltage support; and

e WECC views that BC Hydro's ineffective internal controls to prevent or sufficiently compensate for this
violation demonstrate another example of systemic problems in its FAC-003 program resulting in
programmatic failure.

116 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 17.
117 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 24.
118 |bid., Attachment 1, p. 14.
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In BC Hydro’s view, WECC's characterization of serious risk is not supported by evidence.'*

Panel determination

The Panel finds that Violation 5 posed a serious risk to the Bulk Electric System and finds this to be an
aggravating factor.

The only two possible Violation Severity Levels for Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 are High and
Severe. In this case, the evidence, uncontested by BC Hydro, is that the Douglas Fir grew in to the 3L15 right of
way, which is one of the tests for whether the Violation Severity Level for Violation 5 is Severe. Therefore, we
find that Violation 5 has a Violation Severity Level of Severe. Further, the first Sustained Outage caused a loss of
202 MW of generation, and although the Second Outage did not cause a loss of generation, it could have
resulted in low voltage.

BC Hydro provides no reason why it submits that WECC's characterization of serious risk is “not supported by
evidence”. In the Panel’s view, and for the reasons stated above, Violation 5 posed a serious risk to the Bulk
Electric System.

(c) Extent of Harm to Others Resulting from the Contravention

WECC provides that harm did occur when BC Hydro failed to manage a Douglas Fir tree preventing
encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of 3L15. The encroachment resulted in two
vegetation-related Sustained Outages.'?

In BC Hydro's initial response to Notice CF1867, it noted an error regarding WECC's assessment of harm stating
that there was no loss of load.?” BC Hydro subsequently agreed that the loss of 3L15, which also resulted in the
tripping of 3L13, resulted in an actual load loss to the system of 202 MW.1%

BC Hydro submits there was no harm to others resulting from Violation 5, thus should be considered a
mitigating factor.'?®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that no harm to others was caused by Violation 5 and finds this to be neither an aggravating nor
a mitigating factor.

In the Panel’s view, WECC'’s evidence that two Sustained Outages occurred is not sufficient to demonstrate
“harm to others” because WECC has provided no evidence that any people were harmed as a result of the
Sustained Outages associated with Violation 5.

(d) Whether the Contravention was Repeated or Continuous

WECC states that BC Hydro does not have repeat violations of this Reliability Standard nor relevant negative
compliance history. However, given the repeated failures to prevent and remediate vegetation encroachments
and vegetation related Sustained Outages as the result of an ineffective Vegetation Management Program,

119 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 17.

120 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 13.
121 Exhibit A2-5, Schedule A, p. 10.
122 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 25.

122 |bid., Appendix A, p. 18.
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these violations constitute a programmatic failure of BC Hydro’s Transmission Vegetation Management Program
and FAC-003 program.

BC Hydro agrees that Violation 5 is a repeated contravention as it occurred after Violation 1 and that it was
continuous because it continued for more than one day.'**

BC Hydro considers Violation 5 as continuous because it continued for more than one day.

Panel determination

The Panel finds that Violation 5 was continuous because it lasted for more than one day from the first
encroachment at 1:50 pm on June 25, 2020 until the Douglas Fir was removed on June 26, 2020 but the fact that
it was continuous is, on its own, neither aggravating nor mitigating because the time over which it was
continuous was relatively short.

The Panel further finds that Violation 5 was repeated because it occurred after Violation 1, a separate
vegetation encroachment that occurred on May 22, 2019.

The Panel finds that the repeated nature of Violation 5 is an aggravating factor because:

e Between May 22, 2019, the date of Violation 1, and June 25, 2020, the date of Violation 5, BC Hydro did
not take sufficient steps to examine its vegetation and identify “at risk” trees such as the one that
encroached on 3L15 and caused Violation 5; and

o This is despite WECC recommending a compliance violation investigation report and the BCUC accepting

this recommendation on September 19, 2019.

(e) Whether the Contravention was Deliberate

BC Hydro submits that Violation 5 was not deliberate.**

Panel determination

The Panel finds that Violation 5 was not a deliberate act on the part of BC Hydro because WECC presented no
evidence that it was, and further finds this to be neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

(f)} Any Economic Benefit Derived from the Contravention

BC Hydro submits that it did not derive any economic benefit from Violation 5.1%

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro did not derive any economic benefit from Violation 5 because WECC presented no
evidence that it did, and further finds this to be neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

124Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 18.
125 |bid.
126 |bid.
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(g) Efforts to Prevent and Correct the Contravention

Prevention

WECC attributes the root cause of this violation to lack of corrective action for a Douglas Fir tree that should have
been removed but had been incorrectly measured during a previous Vegetation Inspection conducted on
November 18, 2019. BC Hydro’s systematic examination of vegetation conditions that were likely to pose a
hazard to the transmission lines prior to the next planned maintenance or inspection was inadequate.
Specifically, as the violation demonstrated, BC Hydro did not understand the vegetation growth rates and
patterns for this Douglas Fir tree. Though BC Hydro had a well-documented Transmission Vegetation
Management Program, in WECC's view BC Hydro did not provide adequate training for its staff to ensure that
systematic measurement of vegetation and supervisory methods of the inspections were executed properly.
Inexperienced field personnel partially implemented the procedures in the Transmission Vegetation Management
Program and underestimated potential line sag and potential growth rate of vegetation. WECC assessed BC
Hydro's failure to complete adequate Vegetation Inspections of its lines, as required by Reliability Standard FAC-
003-4 R6, as the root cause of BC Hydro’s systemic and programmatic failure to comply with FAC-003.1%"

WECC submits that the mitigation steps for the 2019 Sustained Outages and vegetation encroachments
(associated with Violations 1, 2, 3 and 4) were not effective in preventing Violation 5. *?8

BC Hydro submits that with regard to prevention, prior to Violation 5, BC Hydro had a well-documented
Transmission Vegetation Management Program in place to prevent such incidents. BC Hydro annually inspected
the lines in question leading up to the incidents and relied on its patrollers and contractors to confirm that
either no emergent work was required or that the necessary work had been performed.!?*

Mitigation

BC Hydro submits that with regard to correction, it acted quickly to correct Violation 5. Additionally, BC Hydro
undertook and continues to undertake widespread reform to its Transmission Vegetation Management Program
to address the root causes of the incidents and has taken reasonable steps towards rectifying and preventing
further contraventions.**®

BC Hydro states that immediately following Violation 5, the first incident that occurred in 2020, it initiated aerial
patrols on all FAC-003 applicable circuits and dispatched vegetation maintenance crews to accelerate the
completion of all planned work in the Lower Mainland and Southern Interior regions of the province. Follow-up
work was identified for 233 sites and removal at all 233 sites was completed by October 2021.%3!

BC Hydro also disputes WECC's statement that “[BC Hydro] did not respond or take corrective action because it
incorrectly assumed that the tree had burned clear and was no longer within the [Minimum Vegetation
Clearance Distance], and at 2:30 PM [BC Hydro] re-energized the 360kV transmission line.”** This statement is
based on an incorrect assumption that BC Hydro knew the first outage was caused by a vegetation
encroachment incident. In fact, BC Hydro was not aware of the cause of this first outage until the second outage
at 2:58 p.m. when BC Hydro observed flashover and kept the line out until the tree was removed. Once BC
Hydro was aware that the incident was vegetation-related, BC Hydro moved promptly to correct the situation.*®

127 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 13.
128|pid., Attachment 1, p. 20.

129 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 19.

120 |bid., Appendix A, p. 19.

131 |bid.

132 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 13.
132 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, pp. 19-25.
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As a result of the Violation 5 Sustained Outages, BC Hydro performed additional Vegetation Inspections via
aerial and ground patrols across its system and identified 233 sites where vegetation was identified to be
removed to avoid encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance.*®*

As discussed in Section 5 above, BC Hydro has conducted work required in the FAC-003 Remedial Action
Directive.’® In addition to the Remedial Action Directive, BC Hydro states that it also made significant efforts to
prevent future contraventions through its Mitigation Plan activities.**®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro took adequate measures to correct Violation 5. However, the Panel further finds
that BC Hydro took inadequate measures to prevent Violation 5 and finds this to be an aggravating factor.

BC Hydro’s “well-documented Transmission Vegetation Management Program in place to prevent such
incidents” did not prevent Violation 5 from occurring, which in the absence of an alternative explanation
demonstrates that BC Hydro’s program was inadequate. Further, as WECC has noted, the mitigation steps BC
Hydro took as a result of earlier Sustained Outages in 2019 were not effective in preventing Violation 5.

In the Panel’s view it is no defense that BC Hydro “relied on its patrollers and contractors to confirm that either
no emergent work was required or that the necessary work had been performed.” BC Hydro remains
accountable for ensuring its compliance with MRS standards even if it assigns work to others.

{(h) Cost of Compliance with the Provision Contravened

BC Hydro submits that cost of compliance was not a factor underlying BC Hydro’s FAC-003 violations and that it
has not historically tracked cost to comply with MRS on a standard-specific basis. BC Hydro states that it has
invested more than $8 million to-date to correct the FAC-003 violations and to improve its Transmission
Vegetation Management Program to prevent this type of violation from occurring again.*®’

Panel determination

The Panel finds that the cost of compliance was not a factor underlying Violation 5 because WECC presented no
evidence that it was, and further finds this to be neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

(i) Whether the Contravention was Self-Reported

WECC provides that BC Hydro submitted a self-report for Violation 5 on August 24, 2020.%* BC Hydro confirms
that it self-reported Violation 5 and submits that this should be considered a mitigating factor.'*

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro self-reported Violation 5 and finds this to be a mitigating factor.

134 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 20.
135Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, pp. 30-31.
136 |bid., Appendix A, p. 20.

137 |bid., Appendix A, p. 20

138 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.
139 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 20.
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(i) Degree and Quality of Cooperation during the BCUC's Investigation

BC Hydro submits that it has been cooperative and transparent with both WECC and the BCUC as it relates to
Violation 5 and submits that this should be considered a mitigating factor.*

The BCUC had issued a remedial action directive to BC Hydro and WECC states that BC Hydro was cooperative.l®

Panel determination

The Panel finds BC Hydro’s degree and quality of cooperation during the investigation to be a mitigating factor.

(k) Undue Hardship that Might Arise from the Amount of the Penalty

BC Hydro submits, if required to pay, that WECC's proposed penalty amount will not cause undue financial
hardship.%

Panel determination

The Panel finds that imposing a penalty on BC Hydro for Violation 5 would not cause undue hardship because
the onus is on BC Hydro to demonstrate hardship and it has not done so, and further finds this to be neither an
aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

(I) Other Matters Prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council

BC Hydro submits it is not aware of any other matters that have been prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in
Council **

Panel determination

There are no other matters prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council and therefore the Panel makes no
finding relating to this factor

8.1.4 Summary of UCA Factors Pertaining to Violation 5

The Panel summarizes its findings relating to the UCA Factors pertaining to Violation 5 in Table 3.
Table 3: Summary of Findings pertaining to Violation 5

Factors as per the UCA Agg:a“\;'?:;agt?nngd /
a) Previous contraventions, administrative penalties imposed, and orders issued Neither
b) Gravity and magnitude of contravention Aggravating
c) Extent of harm resulting from the contravention Neither
d) Whether the contravention was repeated or continuous Neither
e) Whether contravention was deliberate Neither

140|bid., Appendix A, p. 20.

141 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 25.
142 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 21.

143 |bid.
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Factors as per the UCA Agg:a“\/l'?:iigrlagt?nr;d /

f) Any economic benefit derived from the contravention Neither

g) Efforts to prevent and correct contravention Aggravating

h) Cost of compliance with the provision contravened Neither

i) Whether contravention was self-reported Mitigating

)] Degree and quality of cooperation during BCUC’s investigation Mitigating

k) Undue hardship that might arise from the amount of penalty Neither

1) Any other matters prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council No finding

8.1.5 Violation 5: Additional Factors

Pursuant to section 109.2 (3) of the UCA, the Panel may also consider anything else the Panel considers relevant
in determining whether Violation 5 warrants an administrative penalty.

BC Hydro made submissions on additional factors with respect to the efforts it has undertaken as a result of the
FAC-003 Remedial Action Directive and the mitigation plans BC Hydro developed in response to the Violations
(Mitigation Plans). BC Hydro submits that when determining any penalty amount for each of the Confirmed
Violations, the BCUC ought to give significant weight to the extensive investments BC Hydro has made to
improve its vegetation management program.

Remedial Action Directive

BC Hydro notes that following WECC’s recommendation, the BCUC issued a Remedial Action Directive in respect
of BC Hydro’s FAC-003-4 compliance.™ BC Hydro submits that completing the Remedial Action Directive has
provided it with a detailed assessment of the condition of its system, and the data collected through this
exercise allows it to understand the vegetation risk to its system and address the risk accordingly.**

Collaborating with WECC and BCUC

BC Hydro states that WECC and BC Hydro held regular in-person meetings to discuss progress toward the
Remedial Action Directive, respond to questions and discuss any findings or risks that had been identified. BC
Hydro also submitted weekly progress reports to the BCUC and WECC detailing progress for the 144 circuits
(including percentage complete for each circuit, for each voltage class and total percentage complete). BC Hydro
continued reporting to WECC as it progressed through the Remedial Action Directive work related to vegetation
found at certain clearances outside of the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distances. BC Hydro submits that no
Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distances violations were found.¥’

Inspections and Data Collection

BC Hydro submits that as a result of the Remedial Action Directive work, it now has a record of the minimum
vegetation and minimum conductor clearances (i.e., the highest risk points), the growth rate and various other
items such as average tree height and average tree age for each of its 144 Bulk Electric System circuits and

144 Exhibit B-2, p. 31.

14> Confidential BCUC Order R-1-21.
145 Exhibit B-2, p. 31

147 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 31.
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33,322 spans. BC Hydro submitted dated photo evidence to WECC for every span and BC Hydro verified that
data was collected for every span. BC Hydro submits that ground patrols are not always possible for each span
due to remote terrain so for a portion of the system (approximately 1% or 300+ spans), helicopter access by
highly trained workers was required in order to access the ground and collect measurements.*®

BC Hydro states that more than 90 patrollers worked to collect this information, the majority of whom were
hired from eight consultant companies in the forestry sector, as well as three seconded full time BC Hydro
employees. BC Hydro and the contractor companies each performed verification on the work output from the
patrollers.1#

New Approach to Inspections

BC Hydro submits that the Remedial Action Directive and Mitigation Plans have improved how BC Hydro is
approaching vegetation management. BC Hydro states that as part of its FAC-003 R6 Mitigation Plan, it will
conduct an additional inspection of the entire system between April 1, 2022 and March 31, 2023. This inspection
will provide updated visibility on all spans and will confirm where work has been completed, that the risks
identified from the previous year’s inspections have been resolved and that clearances are safe. The patrols will
inform the timing and location of future work in annual and long-term plans using confirmed growth
measurements of target vegetation. BC Hydro states that it has also been improving its patrol tool and data
repository system (i.e., VEGNET).1%0

BC Hydro also submits that it has increased its vegetation management budget to enable more spans to be
safely and effectively inspected by ground patrol. In addition, by using LIDAR modelling of the FAC-003
applicable circuits, patrollers will have improved ability to assess vegetation risks and have access to information
in a field portable data collection system that will facilitate data entry and internal control review.™

Mitigation Plans

BC Hydro submits that it has collaborated with WECC to develop three Mitigation Plans for the Confirmed
Violations. Through its Mitigation Plan activities to-date, BC Hydro has undertaken significant work towards
rectifying and preventing further contraventions. This has included:**

e Vegetation staff training and verification of competencies;
e Revisions to BC Hydro standards and procedures;
e Updating supervision and evaluation controls;

e Improvements to Vegetation Management Tools, including VEGNET and our patrol dashboard to
integrate quality assurance and quality control;

e Process improvements in relation to the communication of vegetation conditions likely to cause a fault

to the control center without delay; and

e A project schedule to complete LiDAR for all circuits subject to FAC-003-4.

148 |bid., Appendix A, p. 32.
149 |bid.
150 |bid.
151 |bid., Appendix A, p. 33.
152 |bid.
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Panel Determination

The Panel acknowledges that BC Hydro has made considerable effort to improve its compliance with the MRS
Standards on vegetation management. However, this effort should have taken place before Violation 5 occurred
and before the BCUC was compelled to issue the FAC-003 Remedial Action Directive to BC Hydro, not after.
Therefore, the Panel does not consider BC Hydro’s post-contravention compliance efforts to be a mitigating
factor.

8.1.6 Penalty Consideration for Violation 5

BC Hydro submits that the Penalty Guidelines require WECC to recommend a penalty that is both within the
base penalty ranges and commensurate with a similar situation in other regions of the Western Interconnection.
BC Hydro states that WECC provides NERC proposed penalty amounts (NERC Proposed Penalty Amounts) that
WECC says would apply “if these serious Alleged Violations were assessed in the United States, with all things
being equal”?>® but does not provide further support for the NERC Proposed Penalty Amounts. BC Hydro submits
that these NERC Proposed Penalty Amounts reflect the same procedural fairness concerns that BC Hydro has
outlined above (discussed in section 5.1). BC Hydro submits that WECC’s proposed penalty amounts exceed
every FAC-003 penalty issued by NERC between 2015 and 2020, and as a result are not commensurate with
similar situations in other regions of the Western Interconnection.'>*

BC Hydro submits that the evidence demonstrates that any administrative penalty considered with respect to
Violation 5 should be “at the low end of the applicable range.”*>®

Panel Determination

The Panel finds that an administrative penalty for Violation 5 is warranted because Violation 5 posed a serious
risk to the Bulk Electric System.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for Violation 5 is $500,000.

The Base Penalty Range for the Violation is SO to $1,000,000 per day, based on the Violation Risk Factor of High
for MRS Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 and the Violation Severity Level of Severe.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for the Violation should be in the middle of this
range because, although BC Hydro has no previous administrative penalty for MRS Reliability Standard FAC-003-
4, the Violation posed a serious risk to the Bulk Electric System. The Panel finds the middle of the range to be
between 30 percent and 70 percent of the Base Penalty Range. The Panel further finds that the penalty for the
Violation should be 50 percent of the Base Penalty Range, that is, $500,000, because although BC Hydro self-
reported the Violation and cooperated with the investigation, BC Hydro did not take adequate steps to prevent
Violation 5.

The Panel declines to exercise its discretion to levy a daily penalty for each day that the Violation continued
because there are no circumstances to justify this level of penalty.

153 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, Attachment 1, p. 22.
154 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 34.
155 |bid.
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8.2  Violation 6: BCUC2020000734 — FAC-003-4 R2.4 — Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
8.2.1 Summary of Reliability Standard

Violation 6 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of violation
of Reliability Standard FAC-003-4, which sets out the requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards to
Transmission Vegetation Management.

Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner to
manage vegetation to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable
line(s) which are not either an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit, or an element of a
Major WECC Transfer Path.

Specifically, requirement FAC-003-4 R2.4 requires an Entity to manage vegetation to prevent an encroachment
into the line Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance that would cause a Sustained Outage.

Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 has a Violation Risk Factor of High, and possible Violation
Severity Levels of High or Severe.

The definitions of the Violation Severity Levels for Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 are:!®

e High: “The responsible entity failed to manage vegetation to prevent encroachment into the MVCD
[Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance] of a line not identified as an element of an IROL
[Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit] or Major WECC transfer path and encroachment into the
MVCD [Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance] as identified in FAC-003-4-Table 2 was observed in real
time absent a Sustained Outage.”

e Severe: “The responsible entity failed to manage vegetation to prevent encroachment into the MVCD
[Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance] of a line not identified as an element of an IROL
[Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit] or Major WECC transfer path and a vegetation-related
Sustained Outage was caused by one of the following:

o Afall-in from inside the active transmission line ROW [Right of Way];

o Blowing together of applicable lines and vegetation located inside the active transmission line
ROW [Right of Way]; or

o Agrow-in”
8.2.2 Basic facts of Violation 6

The basic facts of Violation 6 are summarized in Table 4. 137

156 FAC-003-4 Transmission Vegetation Management Reliability Standard, as Attachment E to Order R-29-17, pp. 302-303.
157 Exhibit A2-9.
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Table 4: Basic Facts of Violation 6

MRS Reliability Standard  Violation \I;I:rl'::ilg: Violation Risk Base Penalty
and Requirement Discovery Date Factor Range!'®®

(days)

Reference

SO to
$1,000,000

BCUC2020000734 FAC-003-4 R2.4 July 29, 2020 2 High**®

Violation 6 Facts

On September 14, 2020, BC Hydro self-reported possible non-compliance with FAC-003-4 R2, and this non-
compliance was given BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000734. 1%°

On July 29, 2020, at 1:40 PM, a 287 kV transmission line, identified as 21101, experienced a Sustained Outage
due to a Red Alder tree encroaching into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance. The tree was identified,
and the line remained out of service until the tree could be removed on July 30, 2020, at 2:43 PM. The
transmission line was a radial feed and located at a generation connection. The violation began on July 29, 2020,
when the Red Alder tree encroachment into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance led to a Sustained
Outage and ended on July 30, 2020, when the tree at issue was removed, for a total of two days.'®

On April 29, 2022, BC Hydro submitted its response to the proposed penalties set out in the Second Revised
Notice of Alleged Violation and does not challenge the facts above provided by WECC.1%*

Panel determination

The Panel accepts the above facts provided by WECC in the Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation
concerning Violation 6.

8.2.3 Consideration of Violation 6 under section 109.2 of the UCA

{(a) Previous Contraventions, Administrative Penalties Imposed and Orders Issued

Section 109.2(3)(a) of the UCA requires the Panel to consider the history of previous contraventions,
administrative penalties and orders issued with respect to BC Hydro.

BC Hydro submits that while it has no previous FAC-003-4 R2 violations, it has had previous contraventions of
Mandatory Reliability Standards and has received prior administrative penalties.!%®

158 BCUC Penalty Guidelines for British Columbia Mandatory Reliability Standards, p. 2.
159 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 23.

180 |bid., Attachment 1, p. 4.

161 |bid., Attachment 1, p. 15.

162 Exhibit A2-5, Schedule A, Table 1, p. 4.

162 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 17.
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Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro’s previous contraventions of MRS Standards and its previous administrative
penalties imposed as a result are neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor with respect to Violation 6.

The Panel acknowledges that BC Hydro has had previous contraventions of Mandatory Reliability Standards and
has received prior administrative penalties related to MRS violations, and notes that section 109.2(3)(a) of the
UCA is not limited to considering previous contraventions and administrative penalties for the specific Reliability
Standard or MRS Requirement which the violation contravenes.

However, there is no evidence in this proceeding that BC Hydro's previous contraventions of MRS Standards are
relevant to Violation 6, and BC Hydro has no previous contraventions of MRS Standard FAC-003. Therefore, the
Panel finds that BC Hydro’s previous contraventions and administrative penalties imposed are not relevant to a
determination of the penalty for Violation 6.

(b) Gravity and Magnitude of Contravention

WECC concluded Violation 6 posed a serious risk to the reliability of the Bulk Electric System and concluded that
its Violation Severity Level was Severe. WECC states that the 287 kV transmission line provided for a local load of
up to 50 MW, had a connection for 53 MW of generation and 8 MW of generation for an Independent Power
Producer. Violation 6 could have resulted in the loss of 50 MW of generation due to the radial feed structure of
the 287 kV transmission line to a nearby township, and the ability to use generation resources of 61 MW back to
a 500 kV tie substation. However, a mitigating factor was that the generation normally used for peak load was
online when the affected 287 kV transmission line into the local township tripped. WECC also submits that BC
Hydro's ineffective internal controls to prevent or sufficiently compensate for this violation demonstrates
another example of systemic problems in its FAC-003 program resulting in programmatic failure.%*

In BC Hydro’s view, WECC's characterization of serious risk is not supported by evidence.®®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that Violation 6 posed a serious risk to the Bulk Electric System and finds this to be an
aggravating factor.

The only two possible Violation Severity Levels for Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 are High and
Severe. In this case, the evidence, uncontested by BC Hydro, is that the Red Alder tree grew in to the 21101 right
of way, which is one of the tests for whether the Violation Severity Level for Violation 6 is Severe. Therefore, we
find that Violation 6 has a Violation Severity Level of Severe.

BC Hydro provides no reason why it submits that WECC's characterization of serious risk is “not supported by
evidence”. In the Panel’s view, and for the reasons stated above, Violation 6 posed a serious risk to the Bulk
Electric System.

164 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, pp. 16-17.
165 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 17.
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(c) Extent of Harm to Others Resulting from the Contravention

WECC submits that harm occurred when BC Hydro failed to prevent a Red Adler tree from encroaching into the
Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of the affected 287 kV transmission line, causing a vegetation-related
Sustained Outage. 1%

BC Hydro states that prior to the outage, BC Hydro generation was online but not running, thus there was no
outage to the Prince Rupert area and there was no impact to the Bulk Electric System.'®” BC Hydro submits there
was no harm to others resulting from Violation 6, thus should be considered a mitigating factor.*®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that no harm to others was caused by Violation 6 and finds this to be neither an aggravating nor
a mitigating factor.

In the Panel’s view, WECC's evidence that a Sustained Outage occurred is not sufficient to demonstrate “harm to
others” because WECC has provided no evidence that any people were harmed as a result of the Sustained
Outage associated with Violation 6.

(d) Whether the Contravention was Repeated or Continuous

WECC states that BC Hydro does not have repeat violations of this Reliability Standard nor relevant negative
compliance history. However, given the repeated failures to prevent and remediate vegetation encroachments
and vegetation related Sustained Outages as the result of an ineffective Vegetation Management Program,
these violations constitute a programmatic failure of BC Hydro’s Transmission Vegetation Management Program
and FAC-003 program.

BC Hydro agrees that Violation 6 is a repeated contravention as it occurred after Violation 1 and that Violation 6
is continuous because it continued for more than one day.!®

BC Hydro considers Violation 6 as continuous because it continued for more than one day.

Panel determination

The Panel finds that Violation 6 was continuous because it lasted for more than one day from the encroachment
at 1:40 pm on July 29, 2020 until the Red Alder tree was removed on July 30, 2020 at 2:43 pm but the fact that it
was continuous is, on its own, neither aggravating nor mitigating because the time over which it was continuous
was limited.

The Panel further finds that Violation 6 was repeated because it occurred after Violation 1, a separate
vegetation encroachment that occurred on May 22, 2019.

166 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 16.
167 Exhibit A2-5, Schedule A, p. 11.
168 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 18.

169 Exhibit B-1, Appendix A, p. 18.
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The Panel finds that the repeated nature of Violation 6 is an aggravating factor because:

e Between May 22, 2019, the date of Violation 1, and July 29, 2020, the date of Violation 6, BC Hydro did
not take sufficient steps to examine its vegetation and identify “at risk” trees such as the one that
caused Violation 6; and

e This is despite WECC recommending a compliance violation investigation report and the BCUC accepting
this recommendation on September 19, 2019.

(e) Whether the Contravention was Deliberate

BC Hydro submits that Violation 6 was not deliberate.”

Panel determination

The Panel finds that Violation 6 was not a deliberate act on the part of BC Hydro because WECC presented no
evidence that it was, and further finds this to be neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

(f) Any Economic Benefit Derived from the Contravention

BC Hydro submits that it did not derive any economic benefit from Violation 6.1

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro did not derive any financial benefit from Violation 6 because WECC presented no
evidence that it did, and further finds this to be neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

(g) Efforts to Prevent and Correct the Contravention

Prevention

WECC attributes the root cause of this violation to BC Hydro’s inadequate systematic examination of vegetation
conditions that were likely to pose a hazard to the transmission lines prior to the next planned maintenance or
inspection. In this instance, BC Hydro only implemented aerial patrols, which had limited BC Hydro's ability to
identify grow-ins under the lines. The aerial patrol flew directly over the lines, instead of Vegetation inspections
that evaluate vegetation from the ground, which caused BC Hydro’s inability to properly evaluate the depth and
distance of the vegetation from the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance. The trimming should have
occurred every three years in the area, but this tree had not been trimmed in eight years. WECC assessed that
BC Hydro’s failure to complete adequate Vegetation Inspections of its applicable lines, as required by Reliability
Standard FAC-003-4 R6, as the root cause of BC Hydro’s systemic and programmatic failure with FAC-003. 172

BC Hydro submits that with regard to prevention, prior to Violation 6, BC Hydro had a well-documented
Transmission Vegetation Management Program in place to prevent such incidents. BC Hydro annually inspected
the lines in question leading up to the incidents and relied on its patrollers and contractors to confirm that
either no emergent work was required or that the necessary work had been performed.”

170 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 18.

171 |bid.

172 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 16.
172 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 19.
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Mitigation

BC Hydro submits that with regard to correction, it acted quickly to correct Violation 6. Additionally, BC Hydro
undertook and continues to undertake widespread reform to its Transmission Vegetation Management Program
to address the root causes of the incidents and has taken reasonable steps towards rectifying and preventing
further contraventions.”*

WECC submits that the mitigation steps for the 2019 Sustained Outages and vegetation encroachments
(associated with Violations 1, 2, 3 and 4) were not effective in preventing the vegetation-related encroachments
and Sustained Outage that occurred on July 29, 2020 (Violation 6). As a result of the Violation 5 Sustained
Outages BC Hydro performed additional Vegetation Inspections via aerial and ground patrols across its system
and identified 233 sites where vegetation was identified to be removed to avoid encroachments into the
Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance. However, these inspections were not effective in preventing the
subsequent vegetation related encroachments and Sustained Outages in 2020.17

As discussed in Section 5 above, BC Hydro has conducted work required in the FAC-003 Remedial Action
Directive.'’® In addition to the Remedial Action Directive, BC Hydro states that it also made significant efforts to
prevent future contraventions through its Mitigation Plan activities.'”’

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro took adequate measures to correct Violation 6. However, the Panel further finds
that BC Hydro took inadequate measures to prevent Violation 6 and finds this to be an aggravating factor.

BC Hydro’s “well-documented Transmission Vegetation Management Program in place to prevent such
incidents” did not prevent Violation 6 from occurring, which in the absence of an alternative explanation
demonstrates that BC Hydro’s program was inadequate. Specifically, in this instance BC Hydro’s use of aerial
patrols limited its ability to identify grow-ins under the lines, which could have been identified from inspections
that evaluate vegetation from the ground.

In the Panel’s view it is no defense that BC Hydro “relied on its patrollers and contractors to confirm that either
no emergent work was required or that the necessary work had been performed.” BC Hydro remains
accountable for ensuring its compliance with MRS standards even if it assigns work to others.

(h) Cost of Compliance with the Provision Contravened

BC Hydro submit that cost of compliance was not a factor underlying BC Hydro’s FAC-003 violations and that it
has not historically tracked cost to comply with MRS on a standard-specific basis. BC Hydro states that it has
invested over $8 million to-date to correct the FAC-003 violations and to improve its Transmission Vegetation
Management Program to prevent this type of violation from occurring again.'’®

174 |bid.

175 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 20.
176 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, pp. 30-31.
177 |bid., Appendix A, p. 20.

178 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 20

50 of 63

53 of 66



APPENDIX C
to Order R-3-23

APPENDIX B
to Order R-37-22

Panel determination

The Panel finds that the cost of compliance was not a factor underlying Violation 6 because WECC presented no
evidence that it was, and further finds this to be neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

(i) Whether the Contravention was Self-Reported

WECC provides that BC Hydro submitted a self-report for Violation 6 on September 14, 2020.° BC Hydro
confirms that it self-reported Violation 6 and submits that this should be considered a mitigating factor.*®®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro self-reported Violation 6 and finds this to be a mitigating factor.

(i) Degree and Quality of Cooperation during the BCUC's Investigation

BC Hydro submits that it has been cooperative and transparent with both WECC and the BCUC as it relates to
Violation 6.8

The BCUC had issued a remedial action directive to BC Hydro and WECC states that BC Hydro was cooperative.®
BC Hydro submits that this cooperation and transparency should be considered a mitigating factor.!®

Panel determination

The Panel finds BC Hydro’s degree and quality of cooperation during the investigation to be a mitigating factor.

(k) Undue Hardship that Might Arise from the Amount of the Penalty

BC Hydro submits, if required to pay, that WECC's proposed penalty amount will not cause undue financial
hardship.'®*

Panel determination

The Panel finds that imposing a penalty on BC Hydro for Violation 6 would not cause undue hardship because
the onus is on BC Hydro to demonstrate hardship and it has not done so, and further finds this to be neither an
aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

(I) Other Matters Prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council

BC Hydro submits it is not aware of any other matters that have been prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in
Council *#°

179 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.
180 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 20.

181 |bid.

182 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 25.
183 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 21.

184 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 21.

185 |bid.
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Panel determination

There are no other matters prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council and therefore the Panel makes no
finding relating to this factor.

8.2.4 Summary of UCA Factors Pertaining to Violation 6

The Panel summarizes its findings relating to the UCA Factors pertaining to Violation 6 in Table 5.

Table 5: Summary of Findings pertaining to Violation 6

Aggravating
Factors as per the UCA and / or
Mitigating

a) Previous contraventions, administrative penalties imposed, and orders issued Neither
b) Gravity and magnitude of contravention Aggravating
c) Extent of harm resulting from the contravention Neither
d) Whether the contravention was repeated or continuous Aggravating
€) Whether contravention was deliberate Neither
f) Any economic benefit derived from the contravention Neither
g) Efforts to prevent and correct contravention Aggravating
h) Cost of compliance with the provision contravened Neither
i) Whether contravention was self-reported Mitigating
i Degree and quality of cooperation during BCUC's investigation Mitigating
k) Undue hardship that might arise from Penalty the amount of penalty Neither
1) Any other matters prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council No finding

8.2.5 Violation 6: Additional Factors

Pursuant to section 109.2(3) of the UCA, the Panel may also consider anything else it considers relevant in
determining whether Violation 6 warrants an administrative penalty.

Section 8.1.5 of this Decision describes BC Hydro’s submissions of the additional factors for Panel consideration
when determining any penalty amount for each and all of the Confirmed Violations, including Violation 6.
Specifically, BC Hydro addresses (i) BC Hydro’s completion of the Remedial Action Directive; (ii) BC Hydro’s
efforts as a result of the FAC-003 Remedial Action Directive and FAC-003 Mitigation Plans; and (iii) BC Hydro’s
degree of cooperation with WECC and with the BCUC.
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Panel determination

For the same reasons as provided in section 8.1.5 above, the Panel does not consider BC Hydro’s post-
contravention compliance efforts to be a mitigating factor.

8.2.6 Penalty Consideration for Violation 6

BC Hydro submits that the Penalty Guidelines require WECC to recommend a penalty that is both within the
base penalty ranges and commensurate with a similar situation in other regions of the Western Interconnection.
BC Hydro states that WECC provides NERC proposed penalty amounts (NERC Proposed Penalty Amounts) that
WECC says would apply “if these serious Alleged Violations were assessed in the United States, with all things
being equal”*®® but does not provide further support for the NERC Proposed Penalty Amounts. BC Hydro submits
that these NERC Proposed Penalty Amounts reflect the same procedural fairness concerns that BC Hydro has
outlined above (discussed in section 5.1). BC Hydro submits that WECC’s proposed penalty amounts exceed
every FAC-003 penalty issued by NERC between 2015 and 2020, and as a result are not commensurate with
similar situations in other regions of the Western Interconnection.'®

BC Hydro submits that the evidence demonstrates that any administrative penalty considered with respect to
Violation 6 should be “at the low end of the applicable range.”1®®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that an administrative penalty for Violation 6 is warranted because Violation 6 posed a serious
risk to the Bulk Electric System.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for Violation 6 is $500,000.

The Base Penalty Range for the Violation is SO to $1,000,000 per day, based on the Violation Risk Factor of High
for MRS Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 and the Violation Severity Level of Severe.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for the Violation should be in the middle of this
range because, although BC Hydro has no previous administrative penalty for MRS Reliability Standard FAC-003-
4, the Violation posed a serious risk to the Bulk Electric System. The Panel finds the middle of the range to be
between 30 percent and 70 percent of the Base Penalty Range. The Panel further finds that the penalty for the
Violation should be 50 percent of the Base Penalty Range, that is, $500,000, because although BC Hydro self-
reported the Violation and cooperated with the investigation, BC Hydro did not take adequate steps to prevent
Violation 6 from occurring.

The Panel declines to exercise its discretion to levy a daily penalty for each day that the Violation continued
because there are no circumstances to justify this level of penalty.

186 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, Attachment 1, p. 22.
187 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 34.
188 |bid.
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8.3  Violation 7: BCUC2020000735 — FAC-003-4 R2.4 — Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867
8.3.1 Summary of Reliability Standard

Violation 7 described in Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 is a contravention involving one instance of violation
of Reliability Standard FAC-003-4, which sets out the requirements BC Hydro must meet with regards to
Transmission Vegetation Management.

Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 requires each applicable Transmission Owner and applicable Generator Owner to
manage vegetation to prevent encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable
line(s) which are not either an element of an Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit, or an element of a
Major WECC Transfer Path.

Specifically, requirement FAC-003-4 R2.4 requires an Entity to manage vegetation to prevent an encroachment
into the line Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance that would cause a Sustained Outage.

Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 has a Violation Risk Factor of High, and possible Violation
Severity Levels of High or Severe.

The definitions of the Violation Severity Levels for Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 are:!®°

e High: “The responsible entity failed to manage vegetation to prevent encroachment into the MVCD
[Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance] of a line not identified as an element of an IROL
[Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit] or Major WECC transfer path and encroachment into the
MVCD [Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance] as identified in FAC-003-4-Table 2 was observed in real
time absent a Sustained Outage.”

e Severe: “The responsible entity failed to manage vegetation to prevent encroachment into the MVCD
[Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance] of a line not identified as an element of an IROL
[Interconnection Reliability Operating Limit] or Major WECC transfer path and a vegetation-related
Sustained Outage was caused by one of the following:

o Afall-in from inside the active transmission line ROW [Right of Way];

o Blowing together of applicable lines and vegetation located inside the active transmission line
ROW [Right of Way]; or

o Agrow-in”
8.3.2 Basic facts of Violation 7

The basic facts of Violation 7 are summarized in Table 6.2°°

189 FAC-003-4 Transmission Vegetation Management Reliability Standard, as Attachment E to Order R-29-17, pp. 302-303.
190 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 23.
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Table 6: Basic Facts of Violation 7

MRS Reliability Standard  Violation \I;I:rl'::ilg: Violation Risk Base Penalty
and Requirement Discovery Date Factor Range'**

(days)

Reference

SO to
$1,000,000

BCUC2020000735 FAC-003-4 R2.4 July 28, 2020 1 High*#

Violation 7 Facts

On September 14, 2020, BC Hydro self-reported possible non-compliance with FAC-003-4 R2, and this non-
compliance was given BCUC Violation ID BCUC2020000735. 1%

On July 28, 2020 BC Hydro had a vegetation-related Sustained Outage on a 500 kV circuit at a three-circuit
transmission corridor right of way that included two 500 kV circuits and one 230 kV circuit that were part of a
large substation. The 500 kV transmission line, identified as 5L76, tripped at 3:25 PM due to a Black Cottonwood
tree encroachment into the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance resulting in the Sustained Outage that
ended at 3:31 PM, for a total of six minutes. BC Hydro removed the Black Cottonwood tree responsible for the
Sustained Outage at 7:45 PM on July 29, 2020.'%* BC Hydro’s Vegetation Inspection conducted on May 19, 2019
identified the associated area for corrective action to be completed in 2020.1%

This Violation began on July 28, 2020 when a tree encroached at 3:25 PM and ended on July 29, 2020 at 7:25
PM, when BC Hydro removed the tree!®®, for a total of two days.

On April 29, 2022, BC Hydro submitted its response to the proposed penalties set out in the Second Revised
Notice of Alleged Violation and BC Hydro does not challenge the facts above provided by WECC.'%’

Panel determination

The Panel accepts the above facts provided by WECC in the Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation
concerning Violation 7.

8.3.3 Consideration of Violation 7 under section 109.2 of the UCA

(a) Previous Contraventions Administrative Penalties Imposed and Orders Issued

Section 109.2(3)(a) of the UCA requires the Panel to consider the history of previous contraventions,
administrative penalties and orders issued with respect to BC Hydro.

191 BCUC Penalty Guidelines for British Columbia Mandatory Reliability Standards, p. 2.
192 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 15.

192 |bid., Attachment 1, p. 4.

194 |bid., Attachment 1, p. 14.

195 |bid.

196 |bid.

197 Exhibit A2-5, Schedule A, Table 1, p. 4.
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BC Hydro submits that while it has no previous FAC-003-4 R2 violations, it has had previous contraventions of
Mandatory Reliability Standards and has received prior administrative penalties.'?®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro’s previous contraventions of MRS Standards and its previous administrative
penalties imposed as a result are neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor with respect to Violation 7.

The Panel acknowledges that BC Hydro has had previous contraventions of Mandatory Reliability Standards and
has received prior administrative penalties related to MRS violations, and notes that section 109.2(3)(a) of the
UCA is not limited to considering previous contraventions and administrative penalties for the specific Reliability
Standard or MRS Requirement which the Violation contravenes.

However, there is no evidence in this proceeding that BC Hydro’s previous contraventions of MRS Standards are
relevant to Violation 7, and BC Hydro has no previous contraventions of MRS Standard FAC-003. Therefore, the
Panel finds that BC Hydro’s previous contraventions and administrative penalties imposed are not relevant to a
determination of the penalty for Violation 7.

(b) Gravity and Magnitude of Contravention

WECC concluded Violation 7 posed a serious and substantial risk to the reliability of the Bulk Electric System and
therefore determined its severity level should be Severe. WECC states that Violation 7 could have resulted in the
loss of one or more Bulk Electric System circuits or the loss of generation. Additionally, the failure could have
resulted in in the separation and islanding of over 2500 MW of generation, the loss of 58 MW of Independent
Power Producer generation, and the loss of 25 MW of load which could have caused BC Hydro to declare an
Energy Emergency Alert along with the possibility of post-contingency voltage issues if the parallel 500 kV line
been in maintenance or forced out of service. WECC also submits that BC Hydro’s ineffective internal controls to
prevent or sufficiently compensate for this violation demonstrates another example of systemic problems in its
FAC-003 program resulting in programmatic failure.*®

In BC Hydro’s view, WECC's characterization of serious risk is not supported by evidence.?®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that Violation 7 posed a serious risk to the Bulk Electric System and finds this to be an
aggravating factor.

The only two possible Violation Severity Levels for Reliability Standard Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 are High and
Severe. In this case, the evidence, uncontested by BC Hydro, is that the Black Cottonwood tree grew in to the
5L76 right of way, which is one of the tests for whether the Violation Severity Level for Violation 7 is Severe.
Therefore, we find that Violation 7 has a Violation Severity Level of Severe.

198 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 17.
199 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 15.
200 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 17.

56 of 63

59 of 66



APPENDIX C
to Order R-3-23

APPENDIX B
to Order R-37-22

(c) Extent of Harm to Others Resulting from the Contravention

WECC submits harm did occur when BC Hydro failed to prevent a Black Cottonwood tree from encroaching into
the Minimum Vegetation Clearance Distance of its applicable 500 kV transmission line that caused a six-minute
vegetation-related Sustained Outage, as required by FAC-003-4 R2.2.%2%1

BC Hydro states that there was no loss of load and generation as a result of this forced outage and the impact to
the Bulk Electric System was minimal.?%? BC Hydro submits there was no harm to others resulting from Violation
7, thus should be considered a mitigating factor.?%®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that no harm to others was caused by Violation 7 and finds this to be neither an aggravating nor
a mitigating factor.

In the Panel’s view, WECC's evidence that a Sustained Outage occurred is not sufficient to demonstrate “harm to
others” because WECC has provided no evidence that any people were harmed as a result of the Sustained
Outage associated with Violation 7.

(d) Whether the Contravention was Repeated or Continuous

BC Hydro submits that Violation 7 is a repeated contravention as it occurred after Violation 1 and considers
Violation 7 to be continuous because it continued for more than one day.?**

Panel determination

The Panel finds that Violation 7 was continuous because it lasted for more than one day from the first
encroachment at 3:25 pm on July 28, 2020 until the Black Cottonwood tree was removed at 7:45 pm on July 29,
2020. However, the fact that it was continuous is, on its own, neither aggravating nor mitigating because the
time over which it was continuous was limited.

The Panel further finds that Violation 7 was repeated because it occurred after Violation 1, a separate
vegetation encroachment that occurred on May 22, 2019.

The Panel finds that the repeated nature of Violation 7 is an aggravating factor because:

e Between May 22, 2019, the date of Violation 1, and July 28, 2020, the date of Violation 7, BC Hydro did
not take sufficient steps to examine its vegetation and identify “at risk” trees such as the one that
caused Violation 7; and

e This is despite WECC recommending a compliance violation investigation report and the BCUC accepting

this recommendation on September 19, 2019.

(e) Whether the Contravention was Deliberate

BC Hydro submits that Violation 7 was not deliberate.?®

201 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 15.
202 Exhibit A2-5, Schedule A, p. 11.
203 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 18.
204 |bid.

205 |bid.
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Panel determination

The Panel finds that Violation 7 was not a deliberate act on the part of BC Hydro because WECC presented no
evidence that it was, and further finds this to be neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

(f) Any Economic Benefit Derived from the Contravention

BC Hydro submits that it did not derive any economic benefit from Violation 7.2%

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro did not derive any financial benefit from Violation 7 because WECC presented no
evidence that it did, and further finds this to be neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

(g) Efforts to Prevent and Correct the Contravention

Prevention

WECC attributed the root cause of this violation to lack of corrective action for a Black Cottonwood tree that
should have been removed when it was identified as needing corrective action by a previous Vegetation
Inspection conducted in May 19, 2019. The contractor who performed the inspection was only qualified for
trimming (slashing) work and not tree removal. Furthermore, the contractor did not identify that a certified tree
faller was needed in the area and had incorrectly indicated that the work was completed. When BC Hydro
completed an audit of the area identified as needing corrective action, the Vegetation Coordinator was not able
to access the specific location where the Sustained Outage later occurred on July 28, 2020, due to flooding and
concerns that access would have impacted the cultivated field. Then on July 28, 2020, during Vegetation
Inspections implemented after the June 25, 2020, encroachments and Sustained Outages, another helicopter
patrol did not identify this area as having an imminent threat of encroachment. 2%

BC Hydro’s systematic examination of vegetation conditions that were likely to pose a hazard to the
transmission lines prior to the next planned maintenance or inspection were inadequate. Specifically, as
demonstrated by the violation, BC Hydro did not understand the vegetation growth rates and patterns for this
Black Cottonwood tree. Though, BC Hydro had a well-documented Transmission Vegetation Management
Program, BC Hydro did not provide adequate training for its staff to ensure that systematic measurement of
vegetation and supervisory methods of the inspections were executed properly. Inexperienced field personnel
partially implemented the procedures in the Transmission Vegetation Management Program and
underestimated potential line sag and potential growth rate of vegetation. WECC assessed BC Hydro’s BC
Hydro’s failure to complete adequate Vegetation Inspections of its applicable lines, as required by Reliability
Standard FAC-003-4 R6, as the root cause of BC Hydro’s systemic and programmatic failure with FAC-003.28

BC Hydro submits that with regard to prevention, prior to Violation 7, BC Hydro had a well-documented
Transmission Vegetation Management Program in place to prevent such incidents. BC Hydro annually inspected
the lines in question leading up to the incidents and relied on its patrollers and contractors to confirm that
either no emergent work was required or that the necessary work had been performed.?®

206 |bid.

207 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 14.
208 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 5.
209 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 19.
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Mitigation

BC Hydro submits that it acted quickly to correct Violation 7. Additionally, BC Hydro undertook and continues to
undertake widespread reform to its Transmission Vegetation Management Program to address the root causes
of the incidents and has taken reasonable steps towards rectifying and preventing further contraventions.?'?

WECC submits that the mitigation steps for the 2019 Sustained Outages and vegetation encroachments
(associated with Violations 1, 2, 3 and 4) were not effective in preventing the vegetation-related encroachments
and Sustained Outage that occurred on July 28, 2020. As a result of the Violation 5 Sustained Outages, BC Hydro
performed additional Vegetation Inspections via aerial and ground patrols across its system and identified 233
sites where vegetation was identified to be removed to avoid encroachments into the Minimum Vegetation
Clearance Distance. However, these inspections were not effective in preventing the subsequent vegetation
related encroachments and Sustained Outages in 2020.2%

As discussed in Section 5 above, BC Hydro has conducted work required in the FAC-003 Remedial Action
Directive.?” In addition to the Remedial Action Directive, BC Hydro states that it also made significant efforts to
prevent future contraventions through its Mitigation Plan activities.?*

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro took adequate measures to correct Violation 7. However, the Panel further finds
that BC Hydro took inadequate measures to prevent Violation 7 and finds this to be an aggravating factor.

BC Hydro’s “well-documented Transmission Vegetation Management Program in place to prevent such
incidents” did not prevent Violation 7 from occurring, which in the absence of an alternative explanation
demonstrates that BC Hydro’s program was inadequate. Further, the Black Cottonwood tree that caused
Violation 7 was identified as needing corrective action in 2019, yet BC Hydro failed to take action that could
have prevented Violation 7 occurring.

In the Panel’s view it is no defense that BC Hydro “relied on its patrollers and contractors to confirm that either
no emergent work was required or that the necessary work had been performed.” BC Hydro remains
accountable for ensuring its compliance with MRS standards even if it assigns work to others.

(h) Cost of Compliance with the Provision Contravened

BC Hydro submit that cost of compliance was not a factor underlying BC Hydro’s FAC-003 violations and that it
has not historically tracked cost to comply with MRS on a standard-specific basis. BC Hydro states that it has
invested over $8 million to-date to correct the FAC-003 violations and to improve its Transmission Vegetation
Management Program to prevent this type of violation from occurring again.?'*

Panel determination

The Panel finds that the cost of compliance was not a factor underlying Violation 7 because WECC presented no
evidence that it was, and further finds this to be neither an aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

210 |bid., Appendix A, p. 19.

211 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 20.
212 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, pp. 30-31.
213 |bid., Appendix A, p. 20.

214 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 20
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(i) Whether the Contravention was Self-Reported

WECC provides that BC Hydro submitted a self-report for Violation 7 on September 14, 2020.%> BC Hydro
confirms that it self-reported Violation 7 and submits that this should be considered a mitigating factor.?'®

Panel determination

The Panel finds that BC Hydro self-reported Violation 7 and finds this to be a mitigating factor.

(i) Degree and Quality of Cooperation during the BCUC's Investigation

BC Hydro submits that it has been cooperative and transparent with both WECC and the BCUC as it relates to
Violation 7.2

The BCUC had issued a Remedial Action Directive to BC Hydro and WECC states that BC Hydro was
cooperative.”®

BC Hydro submits that this cooperation and transparency should be considered a mitigating factor.*

Panel determination

The Panel finds BC Hydro’s degree and quality of cooperation during the investigation to be a mitigating factor.

(k) Undue Hardship that Might Arise from the Amount of the Penalty

BC Hydro submits, if required to pay, it confirms that WECC’s proposed penalty amount will not cause undue
financial hardship.??°

Panel determination

The Panel finds that imposing a penalty on BC Hydro for Violation 7 would not cause undue hardship because
the onus is on BC Hydro to demonstrate hardship and it has not done so, and further finds this to be neither an
aggravating nor a mitigating factor.

(I) Other Matters Prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council

BC Hydro submits it is not aware of any other matters that have been prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in
Council 2!

Panel determination

There are no other matters prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council and therefore the Panel makes no
finding relating to this factor.

215 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 4.
216 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 20.
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218 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, p. 25.
219 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 21.
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8.3.4 Summary of UCA Factors Pertaining to Violation 7

The Panel summarizes its findings relating to the UCA Factors pertaining to Violation 7 in Table 7.

Table 7: Summary of Findings pertaining to Violation 7

Aggravating
Factors as per the UCA and / or
Mitigating

a) Previous contraventions, administrative penalties imposed, and orders issued Neither
b) Gravity and magnitude of contravention Aggravating
c) Extent of harm resulting from the contravention Neither
d) Whether the contravention was repeated or continuous Aggravating
e) Whether contravention was deliberate Neither
f) Any economic benefit derived from the contravention Neither
g) Efforts to prevent and correct contravention Aggravating
h) Cost of compliance with the provision contravened Neither
i) Whether contravention was self-reported Mitigating
i Degree and quality of cooperation during BCUC's investigation Mitigating
k) Undue hardship that might arise from the amount of penalty Neither
1) Any other matters prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council No finding

8.3.5 Violation 7: Additional Factors

Pursuant to section 109.2 (3) of the UCA, the Panel may also consider anything else the Panel considers relevant
in its consideration of whether Violation 7 warrants an administrative penalty.

Section 8.1.5 of this Decision describes BC Hydro’s submissions of the additional factors for Panel consideration
when determining any penalty amount for each and all of the Confirmed Violations, including Violation 7.
Specifically, BC Hydro addresses (i) BC Hydro’s completion of the Remedial Action Directive; (ii) BC Hydro’s
efforts as a result of the FAC-003 Remedial Action Directive and FAC-003 Mitigation Plans; and (iii) BC Hydro’s
degree of cooperation with WECC and with the BCUC.

Panel Determination

For the same reasons as provided in section 8.1.5 above, the Panel does not consider BC Hydro’s post-
contravention compliance efforts to be a mitigating factor.
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8.3.6 Penalty Consideration for Violation 7

BC Hydro submits that the Penalty Guidelines require WECC to recommend a penalty that is both within the
base penalty ranges and commensurate with a similar situation in other regions of the Western Interconnection.
BC Hydro states that WECC provides NERC proposed penalty amounts (NERC Proposed Penalty Amounts) that
WECC says would apply “if these serious Alleged Violations were assessed in the United States, with all things
being equal”??? but does not provide further support for the NERC Proposed Penalty Amounts. BC Hydro submits
that these NERC Proposed Penalty Amounts reflect the same procedural fairness concerns that BC Hydro has
outlined above (discussed in section 5.1). BC Hydro submits that WECC’s proposed penalty amounts exceed
every FAC-003 penalty issued by NERC between 2015 and 2020, and as a result are not commensurate with
similar situations in other regions of the Western Interconnection.??

BC Hydro submits that the evidence demonstrates that any administrative penalty considered with respect to
Violation 7 should be “at the low end of the applicable range.”***

Panel Determination

The Panel finds that an administrative penalty for Violation 7 is warranted because Violation 7 posed a serious
risk to the Bulk Electric System.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for Violation 7 is $500,000.

The Base Penalty Range for the Violation is SO to $1,000,000 per day, based on the Violation Risk Factor of High
for MRS Requirement FAC-003-4 R2 and the Violation Severity Level of Severe.

The Panel finds that the appropriate administrative penalty for the Violation should be in the middle of this
range because, although BC Hydro has no previous administrative penalty for MRS Reliability Standard FAC-003-
4, the Violation posed a serious risk to the Bulk Electric System. The Panel finds the middle of the range to be
between 30 percent and 70 percent of the Base Penalty Range. The Panel further finds that the penalty for the
Violation should be 50 percent of the Base Penalty Range, that is, $500,000, because although BC Hydro self-
reported the violation and cooperated with the investigation, BC Hydro did not take adequate steps to prevent
Violation 7 from occurring.

The Panel declines to exercise its discretion to levy a daily penalty for each day that the Violation continued
because there are no circumstances to justify this level of penalty.

222 Exhibit A2-9, Attachment 1, Attachment 1, p. 22.
223 Exhibit B-2, Appendix A, p. 34.
224 |bid., Appendix A, p. 34.
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9.0 Confidentiality

Pursuant to the Compliance Monitoring Program, a Notice of Alleged Violation will be treated as confidential
unless or until the BCUC confirms the Alleged Violation(s) and the BCUC considers that disclosure would not
relate to a cyber-security incident or otherwise jeopardize the security of the Bulk Power System.??

The Penalty Guidelines state: “The Commission may treat as confidential any Notice of Penalty or disclosures
relating to cyber-security incidents or other incidents which could otherwise jeopardize the security of the bulk
power system.”?22¢

In Confidential Order R-10-22, dated March 22, 2022, the BCUC directed all compliance materials related to the
FAC-003 violations would be held confidential until the BCUC determines otherwise.

Section 109.3(2) of the UCA provides:

If the commission imposes an administrative penalty on a person, the commission may make
public the reasons for and the amount of the penalty.

Accordingly, BC Hydro is directed to make a submission to the Panel, within 30 days of the issuance of this
Decision, on whether any of the following should be made public (Confidential Materials):
o The compliance materials, which include the following:
o Confidential Order R-10-22 dated March 22, 2022 confirming the Violations;
o Second Revised Notice of Alleged Violation;
o The Compliance Violation Investigation Report;

o BCHydro’s responses to Notice of Alleged Violation CF1867 and the First Revised Notice of
Alleged Violation; and

o Materials and evidence filed in this proceeding.
o The Notice of Penalty for the Violations;
e This Order R-37-22; and

e These Reasons for Decision.

BC Hydro is further directed to provide in its submission:

e Reasons for its proposed confidentiality treatment, and in particular whether it considers that
disclosure of the Confidential Materials would jeopardize the security of the Bulk Electric System; and

e Any proposed redactions that it considers should be made to the Confidential Materials before they
are made public.

225Rules of Procedure for Reliability Standards in British Columbia, Appendix 2: Compliance Monitoring Program, by Order R-40-17 dated
September 1, 2017, p. 14.

225 Rules of Procedure for Reliability Standards in British Columbia, Appendix 3: Penalty Guidelines for British Columbia Mandatory
Reliability Standards, by Order R-40-17 dated September 1, 2017, p. 9.
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